
Report of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 2005 

Revenue Receipts 

Government of West Bengal 

www.cag.gov.in 



• .. 



CONTENTS 

Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

PREFACE v 

OVERVIEW Vll-IX 

CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

Trend of Revenue 1.1 1 

Initiative for Mobilisation of Additional Resources 1.2 3 
Analysis of budget preparation 1.3 3 
Variations between Budget estimates and actuals 1.4 4 
Analysis of collection 1.5 5 
Cost of collection 1.6 5 
Collection of Sales Tax per assessee 1.7 6 
Analysis of arrears of revenue 1.8 6 
Arrears in assessments 1.9 6 
Evasion of Tax 1.10 7 

Refunds 1.11 8 
Results of Audit 1.12 8 
Departmental Audit Committee Meetings 1.13 9 
Failure of senior officials to enforce accountability and 1.14 9 
protect interest of the Government 

Settlement of Paragraphs of the Audit Reports 1.15 12 
Follow up on Audit Reports-summarised position 1.16 12 

CHAPTER II 

SALES TAX 

Results of audit 2.1 15 
Inconect determination of Turnover of Sales 2.2 16 
Underassessment of tax due to inconect deduction 2.3 17 
Inconect exemption on account of stock transfer 2.4 18 
Inconect allowance of concessional rate of tax 2.5 19 



Reference to 
Paragraph Page 

Non/short levy of penalty for concealment of 2.6 20 
sales/purchases 

Undue allowance of benefit to the dealer 

Application of incoiTect rate of tax 

Shott realisation of tax due to incorrect credit 

Short raising of demand 

Mistake in computation 

Non/short levy of purchase tax 

Non-levy of tax on sale of Import Replenishment 
Licence/Special Import Licence/Duty Entitlement Pass 
Book 

Non/short levy of surcharge/additional surcharge 

Incorrect determination of contractual transfer price 

Non/short levy of interest 

Results of audit 

Non-finalisation of leases 

CHAPTER ill 
LAND REVENUE 

Non-realisation of cesses from patta holders 

Non-realisation of rent and interest 

Short realisation of revenue due to incotTect 
determination of annual rent 

Non-assessment and non-realisation of market value and 
capitalised value of land transfened to Central 
Government Department 

Lass/non-realisation of lease rent in respect of sairati 
interests 

Results of audit 

CHAPTER IV 

STATE EXCISE 

Non-realisation of duty on non/short receipt of Rectified 
Spirit/Extra Neutral Alcohol during the course of import 
under bond 

Non-levy and non-realisation of excise duty on excess 
wastage of spirit on re-distillation 

ll 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 
2.10 

2.11 
2.12 
2.13 

2.14 

2.15 

2.16 

3.1 
3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

21 

22 
23 
24 

25 
25 

26 

27 

28 

28 

31 
32 
32 

33 

34 

35 

35 

37 

38 

39 



Reference to 

· Paragraph Page 

Non-realisation of Establishment cost ·. . 4.4 · 40 

· • Non-realisation of application fee forrenewal of Foreign - 4.5 41 
Liquor Bondffrade licence 

Results of audit 

CHAPTERV 
MOTOR VEIDCLES TAX ·. 

Non/short- realisation of tax., additional tax and- penalty 
from different types of vehicles _ 

Non-levy of additional fee on transfer' of ownership of 
vehicles . 

. Non/short realisation of dealer's tax · 

Non-imposition of fme on illegal plying of vehicles with 
expired certificate o(fitness . 

Non/shortrealisat'iori of sp(x:iitl registration fee 

Non-levy of additional tax and penalty fr:om seized 
vehicles 

Results of audit 

CHAPTER VI 
AMUSEMENT TAX · 

Review on· "Assessment, -Collection and Arrears of 
Amusement Tax including Luxury Tax" 

CIFifAPTER :VU .• ··.· 
. . . 

OTHER TAX RECJEI}YfS .. 

Results of audit 

A. ELECTIDCITY DUTY 

Assessment, Levy and Collection of Electricity Du~y . , . 
' - . ·• =-. . . ' . . -: 

B. STAMP DUTY AND ;REGISTRATION FEES· 

Non-realisation of deficit Stamp Duty and Registration · 
Fees 

C. PROFESSXONS TAX · 

Non-realisation of· Professions Tax · due to _non- _­
enrolment 

iii· 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5A 

··5.5 

5.6 

5.7 

6.1 

6.2 

7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

7.4 

43 

44 

45 

45 

46 

46 

47 

49 

50 

67 

68 

76 

77 

r 
... 11" 



Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

CHAPTER VH! 

FOREST RECEIPTS 

Results of audit · ·· · · · ' · · · · 

Loss of revenue due to lack of infra-structure for 
realisation of transit pass fee 

Short realisation of revenue due to :in:egulat deduction of 
project ad vance and service c11arge 

Loss of revenue due to· delayed remittance of sale 
proceeds of timber 

Results of audit 

CHAPTER IX 

MINES AND MINERALS 

Non/short realisation of revenue from minor minerals 
extracted unauthorisedly 

· Non/shmt realisation of cesses on minor minerals 

Short realisation of royalty on minor minerals due to 
application of lower rate 

CHAPTER X 

OTHER NON-TAX RECE][PTS . 

8.1 
8.2 

8.3 

8.4 

9.1 
9.2 

9.3 

9.4 

Results of audit 10.1 
A. Receipts from Inigatiion and Waterways .. 

Foregoing of revenue due to non-issue of notification 10.2 

Non-realisation of water rate 10.3 

Non/shmt assessment waterrate 10.4 

Ba :R.e~~iipts from Other Departments 

Sh~rt rec~ipt of Government revenue due to allowance 10.5 
of admissible rebate on interest 

lV 

79 
80 

80 

81 

83 
84 

85 

86 

87 

88 
.. 89. 

90 

91 

" 



This Report for the year ended 31 March 2005 has beenprepared 
for submission to the Governor under Article 151 (2) of the . . 

Constitution. 
. . . 

The audit ofrevenue receipts of the State Government is conducted 
under Section · 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's 
(Duties, Powers and Conditio'ns of Service) Ad, 1971. This 
Repmt presents the results of audit of receipts comprising sales 
tax, land revenue, stamp duty and registration fees, motor vehicles 
tax, professions tax, electricity duty, state exCise, other tax receipts, 
mines and minerals, forest receipts and· other non-tax recdpts of 
the State. 

The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to 
notice in the course of test audit of records during the year 2004-:05 
as well as those noticed in earlier years b;ut could not be covered in 
previous years' Reports. 

v 



~ .. 



o. 

OVERVIEW 

I. General 

This Report contains 45 paragraphs including one review relating to 
underassessment/non-realisation/loss of revenue etc. involving Rs.554.93 
crore. Some of the major fmdings are mentioned below: 

The total receipts of the Government for the year 2004-05 were Rs.l9 ,918.19 
crore. The revenue receipts of Rs.ll,270.12 crore comprised Rs.9,924.46 
crore from taxes and Rs.1,345.66 crore from non-tax revenue. The State 
received Rs.6,384.89 crore as its share of divisible Union Taxes and 
Rs.2,263. 18 crore as grants-in-aid. 

(Paragraph 1.1) 
Test check of records of sales tax, land revenue, state excise, motor vehicles 
tax, amusement tax, electricity duty, forest and other departmental receipts 
conducted during the year 2004-05 revealed underassessment/non­
realisation/loss of revenue etc. ofRs.l,164.23 crore in 1,268 cases. During the 
course of the year 2004-05, the concerned departments accepted 
underassessment etc. of Rs.691.60 crore involved in 709 cases of which 555 
cases involving Rs.687.08 crore were pointed out in audit during 2004-05 and 
the rest in earlier years. A sum of Rs.71.27 lakh was recovered at the instance 
of audit during the year 2004-05. 

(Paragraph 1.12) 
As on 30 June 2005, 1,092 inspection reports issued upto December 2004 
containing audit observations involving Rs.1,352.76 crore, were outstanding 
for want of response or fmal action by the concerned departments 

(Paragraph 1.14) 

D. Sales Tax 

Incorrect determination of turnover of sales in respect of 36 dealers in 38 cases 
resulted in short levy of tax including surcharge and additional surcharge of 
Rs.2. 95 crore 

(Paragraph 2.2) 

Underassessment of tax due to incorrect deduction in respect of 46 dealers in 
48 cases resulted in short levy of tax including surcharge and additional 
surcharge ofRs.2.80 crore 

(Paragraph 2.3) 

Non/short levy of penalty on concealed/fake transactions in 28 cases of 27 
dealers resulted in non/short realisation of penalty of Rs.l.77 crore 

(Paragraph 2.6) 

Application of incorrect rate of tax in assessment of 31 cases of 30 dealers 
resulted in short levy of tax including surcharge and additional surcharge of 
Rs.l.08 crore 

(Paragraph 2.8) 

vii 



Incorrect exemption allowed on purchases worth Rs.10.99 crore in 13 cases of 
18 dealers resulted in non/short levy of purchase tax of Rs.37 .46 lakh 

(Paragraph 2.12) 

ill. Land Revenue 

Non-settlement of long term leases for unauthorised occupation of 37.63 acres 
of non-agricultural Jand involving market value 0 1 Rs.37.99 lakh resulted in 
non-realisation of rent and salami of Rs.22.24 lakh 

(Paragraph 3.2) 

IV. State Excise 

Inaction on the part of the Department against three licensees resulted in non­
realisation of duty of Rs.l1.02 crore on short/non-receipt of rectified 
spirit/extra neutral alcohol during the course of imp011 underbond 

(Paragraph 4.2) 

Non-raising of demand for chargeable wastage of rectified spirit occurred 
during the process of redistillation resulted in non-realisation of excise duty of 
Rs.38.48 lakh 

(Paragraph 4.3) 

V. Motor Vehicles Tax 

Non-imposition/incorrect application of rate of tax and additional tax together 
with non-levy of penalty for non-payment of tax and additional tax resulted in 
non/short realisation of revenue of Rs.2.25 crore 

(Paragraph 5.2) 

Non-levy of additional fee at the time of transfer of ownership of 3,645 
vehicles resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs.57 .51 lakh 

(Paragraph 5.3) 

VI. Amusement Tax 

Inaction of the Department against the proprietors of cinema halls led to non­
realisation of composition money of Rs.50.74 crore 

(Paragraph 6.2.6) 

Non-scrutiny of claims of utilisation of service charges made by proptietors of 
cinema halls resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.2.39 crore 

(Paragraph 6.2.8) 

Non-adherence to the provisions of the Act resulted in non/short levy of tax of 
Rs.4.57 crore on air-conditioned hotels 

(Paragraph 6.2.9) 

viii 



Despite specific provisions of the Act, clubs were never brought under the 
purview of tax resulting in non-levy of tax of Rs.5.12 crore 

(Paragraph 6.2.10) 

VII. Other Tax Receipts 
Inaction on the part of the Department to raise demand of electricity duty 
collected by West Bengal State Electricity Board and Calcutta Electricity 
Supply Corporation resulted in unauthorised retention of Government dues of 
Rs.284.82 crore 

(Paragraph 7.2.3) 

Failure of the assessing authority to raise demand for short payment of 
electricity duty by the licensees resulted in non-realisation of duty of Rs.39. 71 
crore 

(Paragraph 7.2.5) 

Incorrect allowance of rebate despite non-payment of electricity duty within 
the due date of payment resulted in short realisation of revenue of Rs.9.50 
crore 

(Paragraph 7.2.6) 

VIII. Forest Receipts 

Failure of the Department to provide adequate infrastructure in 
implementation of Government order for realisation of transit pass fee resulted 
in loss of revenue of Rs.3.75 crore 

(Paragraph 8.2) 

IX. Mines and Minerals 

Inaction of the Department against unauthorised extraction of brick­
earth/boulder/stone in excess of permitted quantity/without any quarry permit 
resulted in non/short realisation of Rs.l. 72 crore 

(Paragraph 9.2) 

X. Other Non-Tax Receipts 

Non-issue of notification in respect of 36,75,994 acres of land benefited from 
liTigation schemes resulted in foregoing of revenue of Rs.l3.09 crore 

(Paragraph 10.2) 

Inaction on the part of the Department to make assessment of liTigated land as 
per test notes of the engineering divisions resulted in non/short realisation of 
water rate of Rs.59.54lakh 

(Paragraph 10.4) 

1X 





I. 
(a) 
(b) 

11. 
(a) 

(b) 

OJ 

IV 

Tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of West Bengal during the 

year 2004-05, the State's share of divisible Union Taxes and grants-in-aid 

received from the Government of India during the year and the cmTesponding 

figures for the preceding four years are given below: 

(Rupees in crore 
Receipts 2000-01 20001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 

Revenue raised by the State Government 
Tax Revenue 5,944.72 6,534.48 7,046.401 8,767.9 1 9,924.46 
Non-tax Revenue 1,214.53 775.88 654.33 605.84 1,345.66 

Total: 7,159.25 7310.36 7 700.73 9373.75 11,270.12 
Receipts from the Government of India 
State's share of net proceeds 4,208.44 4,289.37 
of divisible Union taxes 

4,586.74 5,341 .65 6,384.89' 

Grants-in-aid 3,154.49 2,938.69 2,237.98 1,893.10 2,263.18 
Total: 7,362.93 7 228.06 6,824.72 7 234.75 8 648.07 

Total Receipts of the State 14,522.18 14,538.42 14,525.45 16,608.50 19,918.1~ 
Government 0+11) 
Percentage of I to Ill 49 so 53 56 57 

The details of the tax revenue raised during the year 2004-05 along with the 

figw-es for the preceding fow- years are given below: 

1 In the Report for 2002-03, share of net proceed of Rs.31.34 crore from Central Government was 
wrongly treated as receipts of the State Government and has since been corrected. 
2 For details, please see sl:ltement No.I! 'detailed account of revenue by Minor Heads' in the f-inance 
Accounts of the Government of West Bengal for the year 2004-05. 
3 Figures under the heads 0020-Corporation Tax, 0021-Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax, 
0032-Taxes on Wealth, 0037-Customs, 0038-Union Excise Duties, 0044- Service Tax-"Share of net 
proceeds assigned to States' booked in the Finance Accounts under A-Tax Revenue have been excluded 
from revenue raised by the State and included in State's share of divisible union taxes in this statement 



Sl. No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

SI. 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2005 

(R upees m crore ) 
Head of revenue 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 Percentage of increase ( + )/ 

decrease (-) in 2004-05 
over 2003-04 

(a) Sales Tax 3,377.05 3,499.80 3,668.41 "4,276.12 5,086.33 (+) 18.95 

(b) Central Sales Tax 294.37 302.66 523.10 554.46 629.97 (+) 13.62 

State Excise 461.61 512.43 566.85 619.96 671.56 (+) 8.32 

Stamp Duty and Registration 474.01 555.39 720.41 794.52 1,006.54 (+) 26.69 
Fees 

Taxes and Duties on Electricity 160.19 354.76 145.42 396.16 269.65 (-) 31.93 

Taxes on Vehicles 282.53 208.65 249.40 535.37 527.66. (-) 1.44 

Other Taxes on Income and 214.91 223.04 223.34* 229.89 237.43 (+) 3.28 
Expenditure-Tax on Professions, 
Trades, Callings and Employment 

Other Taxes and Duties on 165.12 163.68 287.33* 366.17 359.68 (-) 1.77 
Commodities and Services 

Land Revenue 510.80 711.22 658.2.9 993.26 1,132.55 (+) 14.02 

Other Taxes 4.13 2.85 3.85 2.00 3.09 (+) 53.50 

Total 5,944.72 6,534.48 7,046.40 8,767.91 9,924.46 . (+) 13.19 
·-

* Since revised 

The details of major non-tax revenue raised during the year 2004-05 along 

with the figures for the preceding four years are given below: 
(R ) upees m crore 

Head of revenue 2000-0]. 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 Percentage olt' increase 
(+)I decrease(-) 

in 2004-05 over 2003-04 

Interest 673.60 122.90 102.75 110.11 589.314 (+) 435.20 

Dairy Development 53.41 56.62 59.30 50.27 38.42 ( -) 23.57 

Roads and Bridges . 24.79 20.42 22.30 22.08 19.57 (-) 11.36 

Forestry and Wildlife 22.26 26.72 56.52 45.97 40.44 (-) 12.03 

Non-ferrous Mining and 13.51 7.95 6.87 13.91 18.94 (+) 36.16 
Metallurgical Industries 

Food, Storage and Warehousing 65.41 220.79 81.29 27.67 180.23 
:-

(+) 551.36 

Housing 7.73 7.93 9.94 11.12 13.96 (+) 25.54 

Medical and Public Health 45.91 45.63 48.62 47.71 71.51 (+) 49.88 

Education, Sports, Art and Culture 17.63 39.61 17.28 21.20 30.67 (+) 44.67 

Public works 6.16 5.52 4.78 6.39 7.29 (+) 14.08 

Police 54.75 60.99 64.30 44.69 56.85 (+) 27.20 

Others 229.37 160.80 180.38 204.72 278.47 (+) 36.02 

Total: 1,214.53 775.88 654.33 605.84 1,345.66 (+) 122.11 

4 Includes Rs.36.35 crore and Rs.27.62 crore by book adjustment per coiitradebit to 2701- Major and 
Medium Irrigation and 2711-Flood Control and Drainagerespectively. 
Increase was due to larger collectiori of interest from public sector and other undertakings. . . 

2 



Chapter I: General 

The reasons for variations in receipts during the year 2004~05 compared to 

those of the year 2003...:04 as shown in the Finance Accounts are mainly due to 

larger collection of revenue in the cases of increase and less collection of 

revenue in the cases of decrease. 

:il~~::::::::::::::::::lllll~~~:::t~i::lliilJ.il~!il.:::ililii.II.IIJ.:::IIIiji~il 
In the budget for 2004-05, the Govemment neither introduced any new tax nor 

proposed enhancement of the existing rate of tax. The Government claimed 

better collection of tax and non-tax reVenues by mobilization of State's own 

resource through improved method of tax collection. The Government's 

budget estimate for collection of tax and non-tax revenue was Rs.11,851 crore 

in 2004-0.5 against which actual collection was Rs~ 11,270 crore leaving a 

deficit in collection of Rs.581 crore. The shortfall was mainly due to less 

collection from State Excise, Land Revenue, other taxes and duties on 

.commodities and services, and all non-tax revenues except interest receipts. 

111!!:::::::::::::::11i:lm§l:::;i:BB11'-~:::~,miiiilt!ii 
As per provision of the Budget Manual, the Finance Department shall.collect 

budget estimate and related information both for receipts and expenditure from 

the concerned administrative departments and prepare budget estimate of the 

State after necessary changes according to the policy of the Government. In 

the case· of non-receipts of relevant budgetary proposals from the 

administrative departments, the Finance Department prescribes a guideline for 

preparing the budget estimate. 

Scrutiny of relevant records revealed that the Finance Department did not 

receive budgetary materials from administrative departments for preparation 

of budget estimate for 2004-05 and accordingly prepared the budget estimate 

on the basis of its guidelines as under: 

The budget estimate for tax receipts for 2004-05 was prepared with a growth 

rate of 18 _per cent over the revised estimate for 2003-04. Similarly the budget 

estimate for non-tax receipts. for 2004~05 was prepared with a growth rate of 

3Qper centover the revised estimate for 2003:...04. 

3 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

The budget estimate for 2004-05 appeared to be more realistic in comparison 

to the previous four years which would be evident from the table below: 
(Rupees in crore 

Year Budget Estimate Actuals ·Percentage of variation of 
actual collection over budget 

estimate 
Tax Revenue 

2000-01 6,908 5,945 (-) 13.94 
2001-02 8,044 6,534 ( -) 18.77 
2002-03 8,275 7,046 (-) 14.85 
2003-04 8,707 8,768 (+) 0.70 
2004-05 10,448 9,924 (-) 5.02 

Non-tax RevenUJie 
2000-01 815 1,215** (+) 49.08 
2001-02 1,009 776 (-) 23.09 
2002-03 1,808 654 (-) 63.83 
2003-04 1,144 606 (-) 47.02 
2004-05 1,403 1,346 (-) 4.06 

** Loan of Rs.492.54 crore granted to WBSEJJ was contra credited to interest receipt . 

. -· . 

The variations between the Budget estimates and actuals of revenue receipts 

for the year 2004-Q5 in respect of the principal heads of tax and non-tax 

revenue are given below: 
(R ) upees m crore 

Heads of Revenue lBudget Actu.mls Variations excess(+) or Percentage of 

Tax Revenue estimates shortfall(-) variation 

I.. Sales Tax 5,836 5,716 H 120 (-) 2.06 
2. State Excise .885 672 (-) 213 (-) 24.07 
3: Land Revenue 1,260 1,133 . ( -) 127 (-) 10.08 
4. Taxes on Vehicles 549 528 (-) 21 (-) 3.83 
5~ Stamp Duty and Registration Fees 953 1,006 (+) 53 (-) 5.56 
6. Professions Tax 295 237 (-) 58 (-) 19.66 
7. Electricity Duty 184 270 (+) 86 (+) 46.74 
8. Other Taxes and Duties on 482 359 (-) 122 (-) 25.31 
commodities and services 
9. Others 4 3 (+) 1 (+) 25.00 

Total: _10,448 9924 (-) 523 (-) 5.00 
Non-Tax Revenue 

10. Forest Receipts 81 40 (-) 41 (-)50.62 
11. Interest Receipts 180. 589 . (+) 409 (+) 227.22 
12. Dairy Development 105 38 (-) 67 H 63.00 
13. Food Storage and Warehousin_g_ 222 180 (-) 42 . (-) 18.92 
14. Medical and Public Health 120 72 (-) 48 (-) 40.00 
15. Education; Sports, Art and 51 . .. 31 (-)• 20 (-) 39.22 
Culture 
16. PUblic Works 7 7· -- --

17. Roads and Brid_g_es 32 20 (-) 12 (-) 37.50 
18. Police 113 57 (-) 56 (-) 49.56 
19. Major and Medium Irrigation 25 4 ( ~) 21 (-) 84.00 
20. Minor Irrigation 40 21 . (-) 19 (-) 47.50 
21. Others 427 287 (-) 140 (-) 32.77 

Total: 1,403 1346 (-) 57 ( -) 4.06 

4 



Head ot 
Revenue 

1 
Sales Tax 

Agricultural 
Income Tax 

Amusement 
Tax 

Chapter I : General 

The reasons for vanatlon though called for in April 2005, have not been 
received (October 2005). 

~~::~::;mJ~-;~~-9JI~¢.J1Wij 
Break-up of total collection at pre-assessment stage and after regular 
assessment of sales tax, agricultural income tax, amusement tax for the year 
2003-04 and the corresponding figures for the preceding two years as 
furnished by the Department is as follows: 

(Rupees in crore) 
Year Amount Amount collected after Penalties for Amount Net Percentage 

collected at regular assessment delay in refunded collection5 of column 
pre-assessment (additional demand) payment or 3 to7 

stal!.e taxes and duties 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

2002-03 4,157.00 34 .51 Nil 14.78 4,176.73 100 
2003-04 4,766.86 64.75 12.68 104.14 4,740.15 100 
2004-05 5,572.88 81.23 23.95 33.95 5,644.11 99 
2002-03 1.46 0.97 Nil 0.10 2.33 63 
2003-04 1.30 0.76 0.04 0.43 1.67 78 
2004-05 1.17 0.40 Nil 0. 17 1.40 84 
2002-03 46.73 4 .39 Nil Nil 51.12 9 1 
2003-04 49.18 2.03 0.09 O.Ql 51.29 96 
2004-05 55.36 2.33 0.31 0.01 57.99 95 

The gross collection in respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred 

on collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection during 

the years 2002-03 to 2004-05 along with the relevant all India average 

percentage of expenditure on collection to gross collection were as follows: 

(Rupees in crore) 
Head of Revenue Year Collection Expenditure Percentage of All India Average 

on collection expenditure percentage of 
of revenue on collection collection for the 

year 2003-04 
Sales Tax 2002-03 4,191.51 73.53 1.75 

2003-04 4,831.00 73.84 1.52 1.15 
2004-05 5,716.00 75.20 1.32 

State Excise 2002-03 566.85 37.61 6.63 
2003-04 620.00 38.53 6.21 3.81 
2004-05 672.00 38.45 5.72 

Stamp Duty and 2002-03 720.41 35.54 4.93 
Registration Fees 2003-04 794.00 35.26 4.44 3.66 

2004-05 1,007.00 39.65 3.94 
Taxes on Vehicles 2002-03 249.40 8.40 3.37 

2003-04 535 .00 8.83 1.65 2.57 
2004-05 528.00 9.32 1.77 

5 The discrepancy in the net collection of revenue furnished by the department needs 
reconciliation with the Finance Accounts. 

5 



. 
Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

It would be seen from the above that the expenditure on collection under the 

respective heads is higher as compared to the national average except taxes on 

·vehicles. 

:~~~:::::::::::::::::::::IP.Jii¢1i.n.:::ilill.tl!:ll.l:::lll:::l$.11ii 
The sales tax is the major source of revenue of the s~ate contributing more or 

less 60 per cent of the total revenue collection. The collection of sales tax per 

assessee during the last five years as on 2004-05 as furnished by the Finance 

Department is tabled below: 

Year No. of assessees SaRes Tax Revenue JRevemlle/assessee 
(l?upeesi1z crore) (Rupees inlakh) 

2000-01 1,79,011 3,671 2.05· 

2001-02 1;78,273 3,802 2.13 

2002-03 1,85,050 4,192 2.27 

2003-04 1,97,292 4,831 2.45 

2004-05 2,20,305 5,716 2.59 

li¥:1::J:::J:!J:J:J::::III~!II1!11:•il\l:::;i!lilliil 
The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2005 in respect of some principal heads 

of revenue as furnished by the Departments amounts to Rs.l,718.04 crore of 

which in four cases Rs.83.76 crore out of Rs.l,249.35 crore were outstanding 

for more thari five years as detailed in the following table: 

(Rupeesi1z crore) 
Head of Revenue Amoumt outstanding Amount outstanding for more than 

as on 31 March 2005 five years as on 31 March 2005 
Sales Tax 1,187.26 48.93 
Electricity Duty 468.69 Nil 
Amusement Tax 25.52 14.35 
Agricultural Income Tax 25.52 16.51 
Excise Duty. 11.05 3.97 

To tan: 1718.04 83.76 

The details of cases pending assessment at the beginning of the year, cases 

becoming due for assessment during the year, cases disposed of during the year 

and number of cases pending fmalisation at the end of each year during 2002-

03 to2004-05 as furnished by the Departments an~ given below: 

6 



Chapter I : General 

Year Opening Cases due for Total Cases Balance at Arrears in 
Balance assessment finalised !he close of percentage 

during the during the the year (against 

year _y_ear total cases) 

Sales Tax 
2002-03 1,64,936 1,64,673 3,29,609 1,74,576 1,55,033 47 
2003-04 1,55,033 2,14,471 3,69,504 1,74,088 1,95,416 53 
2004-05 1,95,416 1,62,07 1 3,57,487 1,73,289 1,84,198 52 
Professions Tax 
2002-03 1,80,232 59,899 2,40,131 72,726 1,67,405 70 
2003-04 1,67,405 38,955 2,06,360 54,224 1,52,136 74 
2004-05 1,52,136 48,33 1 2,00,467 39,505 1,60,962 80 
Electricity Du_ty_ 
2002-03 483 82 565 54 511 90 
2003-04 511 56 567 512 55 10 
2004-05 55 11 66 47 19 29 
Amusements Tax 
2002-03 3,874 3,204 7,078 1,863 5,215 74 
2003-04 5,215 3,709 8,924 2,575 6,349 71 
2004-05 6,349 2,890 9,239 1,986 7,253 79 
Agricultural Income Tax 
2002-03 2,097 564 2,66 1 416 2,245 84 
2003-04 2,245 485 2,730 255 2,475 91 
2004-05 2,475 495 2,970 324 2,646 89 

It would be seen from the above table that percentage of cases pending 

disposal at the end of each financial year was significantly large. 

The details of cases of evasion of tax detected by the Finance and State Excise 

Departments, cases finalised and the demands for additional tax raised as 

reported by the Departments are given below: 

Name or tax/duty Cases Cases Total No. or cases in which No. or cases 
pending as detected asses mentslinvestigations pending 

on 31 during completed and additional finalisation as 
March 2004-05 demand including penalty etc., on 31 March 
2004 raised 2005 

No. of Amount demanded 
cases (Rupees in crore) 

Sales Tax 25* 20 45 13 1.42 32 

State Excise 7 Nil 7 Nil Nil 7 

Amusement Tax 21 8 29 9 Nil 20 

* Revtsed figure as fumtshed by the Department 

7 



AuditReport (Revenue Receipts)fortheyear ended 31 March 2005 

The· 11umber of refund . cases pending af the· beginp.ing of the. year 2003-04, 

claims received during· the year and refunds at the close of the year 2004-05, 

as reported by the departments were as follows: . · 

upees m a z (R . l kl) 

Sales Tax Amusement Tax Agri.cultwral 
Income Tax 

No. of Amouint · N(t. of Amount No. of Amount 
cases ·cases cases 

Claims outstanding· at the beginning 162* 290.90· 1 .. L31 9 13.02 
of the year 

Claims receiveq during the year 350 300.44 4 7.41. 11 38.62 

Refunds made during the year . 300 378.51 1 1.40 .· 8 16.56 

Balance outstanding at theend ofthe 212 2P.83 4 7.32 12 35.08 

year. .· . 

* 
. FngW"e has smce been revised by the Departtment 

Test check of records of sales tax, 1and .revenue, stamp duty and registration 

fees, motor vehicles tax, state excise; electricity duty, other tax receipts, forest 

receipts and other non-t~ receipts conducted during the year 2004-05 
. 

revealed under-assessment/short levy/loss ·of revenue amounting to 

. Rs.l,164.23 crore in 1,268 audit observations: "During. the course of the year 

th~ departments accepted under-assessment of Rs.69-L60 crore in 709 audit 

. observations of which 555 audit observations involvirig Rs.687 .08 crore were 
. . . ' 

··pointed out in audit during. 2004-05 and the rest in earlier years and Rs.:71.27 

lakh has been recovered. No replies have been received in respect of 

remaining. cases. 

This Report contains 45 paragraphs includirig one review relating to non/short 

levy of taxes, duties, interest and penalties etc., involving Rs.554.93 crore. 

The Departments accepted audit observations involving Rs.442.16 crore of 
- . . . . 

which Rs.20.69lakh had been recovered. The d~partments have contested 

paragraphs involving Rs.24.59 crore and no reply has been furnished in other 

cases. 

In respect of obseryations riot accepted by the Department, gist of reasons for 

Department's~non-acceptanc~ has been included in the related par~graph itself 

8 



Chapter I : General 

along with suitable rebuttal. However, replies from the Government has not 

been received (October 2005). 

For prompt settlement of very old outstanding Inspection Reports tlrrough 

discussion among senior officers of concerned Administrative Department, the 

Finance Department and the offteers of the office of the Accountant General, 

West Bengal, Departmental Audit Committees were constituted by the 

Government in the year 1985. 

For this purpose meetings of Audit Committees consisting of the Secretary of 

the Administrative Department concerned, a senior officer of the Finance 

Department not below the rank of Joint Secretary and representative of the 

office of the AG, West Bengal should be convened by the Administrative 

Department concerned. 

During the last tlrree years total number of meetings held and number of paras 

settled are detailed below: 

(Rupees in lakh) 

Year Name of the Number of Number of Money Va1ue of the 
Department meeting(s) held paragraphs settled paragraphs settled 

2002-03 Public Works 1 Nil Nil 

2003-04 Public Works 1 Nil Nil 

Forest 1 Nil Nil 

2004-05 Public Works 1 Nil Nil 

State Excise 1 16 16.87 

The above table shows that out of total eight Departmental Audit Committees 

only three Committees held their meetings during last three years. Out of 

those three, Audit Committee on State Excise settled 16 audit observations 

involving money value of Rs. l6.87 lakh and other two Committees held the 

meeting only without settling any audit observation. The other departments 

· did not hold Audit Committee Meeting till October 2005 although reminded 

several times. 

. ····=·······:· 

Accountant General (Receipt, Works and Local Bodies Audit), West Bengal 

arranges periodical inspection of Government Departments to test check the 

9 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2005 

transactions and verify the maintenance of important accounting and other 

records as per prescribed rules ·and procedures. These inspections are 

followed up with Inspections Reports (IRs). When important inegularities are 

detected during inspection but not settled on the spot, these are included in IRs 

issued to the heads of offices inspected with copies to next higher authodties 

for taking prompt corrective action. Government have provided that first 

replies to the IRs may be furnished within three weeks of receipt thereof by 

the heads of offices. The heads of offices/ Government are required to comply 

with the observations contained in the IRs and rectify the defects and 

omissions promptly and report their compliance to the Office of the­

Accountant General within two months from the dates of issue of the IRs. 

Serious irregularities are also brought to the notice of the Heads of the­

Departments by the office of the AG. 

Inspection Reports issued up to December 2004 disclosed that 3,322 

paragraphs involving money value of Rs.1,352.76 crore relating to 1,092 IRs_ 

remained outstanding at the end of June 2005. Of these, 192 IRs containing 

377 paragraphs involving money value of Rs.52.86 crore had not been settled 

for more than 10 years by the Finance Department in respect of sales tax, 

amusements tax, agricultural income tax, professions tax, electricity duty and 

stamp duty and registration fees, by the Forest Department in respect of forest 

receipts, by the Commerce and Industries Department in respect of mines and 

minerals, by the Transport Department in respect of taxes on motor vehicles, 

by the Land and Land Reforms Department in respect of land revenue and 

other Departments in respect- of other departmental receipts. Even the first 

replies, required to be received from the heads of offices within three weeks 

from the date of issue of the IRs, were not received in respect of 1,686 

paragraphs of 442 IRs issued between March 1984 and December 2004. As a 

result, the serious irregularities commented upon in these IRs had not been 

settled as of 30 June 2005. 

Department-wise break-up of IRs and audit observations outstanding as on 30 

June 2005 is given below: 

10 



Sl. 
No. 

1 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Chapter I : General 

(Rupees in crore) 

Department Position of Inspection _ Position of Inspection Position of Inspection Reports inn 
Reports issued up to Reports and paragraphs respect of which first reply not 

December 2004 but not not settled for more than received 
settled at the end of June 10 years 

2005 

No. of No. of Money No. of No. of Money· No. of No. of Earliest year to 
IRs !Para· value XJRs Para· value IRs Para· which IR rellates . 

graphs graphs graphs 

Finance 

(a) Sales Tax 146 664 41.69 .5 27 0.50 55 520 2000-01 

(b) Professions Tax 112 292 14.60 32 41 4.3 23 125 2000-01 

(c) Stamp Duty and 263 429 37.87 24 36 1.03 120 153 1995-96 

Registration Fees 

(d) Electricity Duty 35 95 150.67 12 19 1.90 13 50 1998-99 

(e) Agricultural Income 17 25 1.84 2 5 0.03 6 9 1992-93 

Tax 

(f) Amusements Tax 65 126 20.35 18 23 0.48 22 47 1985-86 

(g) Luxury Tax 14 22 .0.58 Nil Nil Nil 9 9 2002-03 

Forest 

Forest Receipts 101 213 61.69 12 15 0.54 48 188 1996-97 

Commerce and Indu51tries 

Mines and Minerals 59 191 19.40 12 26 0.59 28 150 1992-93 

Land and Land Reforms 

Land Revenue 87 460 . 145.27 33 98 13.45 30 180 1991-92 

Excise 

State Excise 52 163 48.23 1 1 10.07 . 19 63 1992-93 

Transpori 

Motor Vehicles 37 380 12.71 27 57 0.50 43 123 2000-01 

Other 

Departmental Receipts 104 262 797.86 14 29 19.47 26 69 1994-95 

Total 1,092 3,322 1,352.76 192 377 52.86 442 1,686 

The above position indicates the failure- of deprutmental offices to init~ate 

action in regard to the defects, omissions-and irregularities pointed out in the 

IRs of the AG. The Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the Departments, who 

were informed of the position through half-yearly reports, also failed to ensure 

that the concerned officers took prompt and timely action: 

11 



' ··- 1 

· · · A.u:dit Repo_rt (Rel!enue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

. The State· __ Legislature _constitute a com,mittee on_Public Accounts (PAC) for · 

discussion of all the paragraphs of th~ Receipt Audit Reports after laying of 

the reports ill' the · State Legislature ·and to·. recommend comments for 

. compliance by the G-overnment. Normally 20 per cent of the total numbers of 

. paragrap?s ofthe Audit Report are selected every year for such discussion on 

the basis of questionnaires to the replies of the Government. The remainfug 

paragraphs not selected fot discussion are disposed ~f on the basis of replies of 

Government only. 

The n11mber ·of selected and unselected paragraphs in respect of which 

explanatory notes have not been furnished by the Gov~rnment stood at ~2 and 

751 + 422 (Partlrespectively, 

With the passage· of time the outstanding paragraphs are losing the attention of 

· the Government on account of non-availability of relevant records etc. and 

rema:iri unsettled for want of specific replies of the Government This. ID,action 

on the part of Government had an.adverse impact on Governiilent -reyenue : ·. 
. . 

o A total number of 59 unselected paragraph~ and 232 sub-paragraphs of 

Sales Tax relating to Audit Report for 1982-83 to 1991-92 had been lying 

unsettled in the absence- of any concrete measures to be taken by the Sales 

Tax authorities of the .State Government. This inaction on the. part of the· 

State Government even after a lapse of 13 to 22 years from the year of their 

inclusion in the Audit Reports has made· all the cases to become barred by 

limitation of time a$ per provision_s of the Act/Rule for the purpose of re-
.. 

assessment or review. As a result a total revenue of Rs~95.11 crore turned 

into loss of revenue. 

The matter was reported to Government in March, 2005; their reply has not 
. . •. . ·. 

been received (October 2005). 

As per the Rules of Procedure of the Committee on Public Accounts of the 

West Bengal Legislative Assembly (Internal Working) framed in 1997, the 

6 Unselected Paragraphs of Audit Reports for the years 1981-82 to 1991-92 have since been included 
in the outstanding list awaiting replies from Government. 

'"• • .. -,-



Chapter I : General 

concerned Department shall take necessary steps to send its Action Taken 

·Notes (ATN) on the recommendations contained in the Repmt of the Public 

Accounts Committee (PAC) on the Audit Report within six months from the 

date of its presentation to the House. The position of outstanding ATN s due 

from the departments is shown below: 

Particulars ofthe PAC Report Date of Name of the department . Year of No. of 
presentation in the Audit ATNs 

Assembly Report due 

Sixth Report of 1987-88 20 April i988 Excise 1978-79 3 

~980-81 3 

Seventeenth Report of 1988-89 5 May 1989 Irrigation and Waterways 1978-79 3 
1983-84 1 

Twentysecond Report of 1990-91 26 March 1991 Transport 1979c80 1 

1980-81 1 

Second Report of 1991-92 9 April1992 Board of Revenue 1980-81 4 

1982-83 1 
1983-84 1 
1984-85 1· 

Seventh Report of1991-93 23 March 1993 Finance l983-84 1 

Seventeenth Report 1993-94 31 March 1994 Land and Limd Reforms 1981-82 1 
1985-86 2 
1986-87 2 

Twentysecond Report of 1994-95 17 April1995 Excise 1 1984-85 2 

Twentyfifth Report of 1994-96 1 August 1995 Transport 1983-84 1 
Home (Police) 1988-89 1 

Seventeenth Report of 1998-99 28 June 1999 Land and Land Reforms 1988-89 1 
/ 

. 1990-91 1 
1992-93 1 

Twentyninth Report of 1999"2000 2 December 1999 Irrigation andWaterways 1990-91 1 
Eighth Report of 2001-2002 8.July2002 Forest. 1996-97 2 
Sixteenth Report of 2002-03 8 July2003 Finance 1997-98 1 

1998-99 2 
Twenty second Report of 2003-04 7 July2004 Finance 1998-99 8 

Totall: 46 

Department . failed to submit A TN s within six months in respect of 46 

paragraphs included in the Audit Reports upto the year ended March 1999. 

13 





-Test check of records relating to sales tax, conducted in audit during the year 

· 2004-05, rev~aled underassessment of tax and other irregularities involving 

Rs.41.91 crore in 497 cases, which broadly fall under the following categmies: 

(R ) upees m crore 

; St Categories No. of Amoumrn1t 
No. cases 
1. Non/short levy of interest/penalty 219 22.87 
2. Irregular exemption 99 6.60 
3.' Application of incorrect rate of tax and mistake in 34 1.55 

computation 
4. Underassessment of tax due to incorrect deduction 49 3.49 
5. Incorrect determination of gross turnover/taxable 29 3.46 

turnover 
6. Other cases 67 3.94 

Total: 497 41.91 

During the ··course of the year 2004-05,. the concerned Department accepted 

underassessment etc. of Rs.11.18 crore involved in 151 cases of which 123 
~- . . 

cases involving Rs.10.58 crore had been pointed out iri audit during th~ year 

2004-05. and the rest in earlier years.· An amount of Rs.12.22 lakh was 

realised at the instance ofaudit. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.24.50 crore ·highlighting impmiant 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

15 



Name of the 
Charge· 

No. of dealers 

Corporate 
Division- II 

1 

Durgagur 
1 

Naren Dutta 
Sarani 

1 

Park Street 
1 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March2005 

ll:::::::::::::::::::ill~illlt::il.illll~~i.ln:::l~:~~.a9¥im:::ll:$11§ 
Under the West Bengal' Sales Tax Act (WBST Act), 1994, turnover of sales in 

relation to any peri~d,. means the aggregate of the sale prices or parts of sale 

prices receivable by a dealer, or if a dealer so elects, actually received by the 

dealer during such period. A dealer is liable to pay tax at the prescribed rate 

on the amount of turnover after allowing the permissible deductions. 

Scrutiny of records of 181 charge offices in eight2 districts revealed that while. 

assessing 36 cases of 34 dealers between June 1999 and September 2003, for 

the different assessment years ending between March 1997 and March 2001, 

the assessing authorities incorrectly determined turnover at Rs.573.69 crore 

instead of Rs.605.62 crore due to non-inclusion of sale value of ilTegularly 

exempted goods, transactions of pre/post assessment period etc. in the 

turnover. This resulted in short determination of turnover of sales of Rs.31.93 

crore with consequent shmt levy of tax including surcharge and additional 

surcharge of Rs.2.95 crore. 

A few instances are given as under: 
i_Ru_p_ees inlakh) 

Period of . Nature of irregularities Turllllover Turnover Turnover Short Uevy of 
assessmellllt/ determinable determined short tax (including 

mollllth of determined Sc &Asc) 

assessmernt 
March 2000 Short determination of 8,610.15 8,003.57 606.58 35.13 
June 2002 turnover of sales due to 

allowance of exemption 
for transactions pertaining 
to pre-assessment _IJ_eriod 

March 2001 Non-inclusion of sale 2,302.25 1,965.06 337.19 33.72 
June 2003 value of tender form, 

. scrap and stores 
March 2000 Short determination of 2,584.69 2,370.55 214.14 29.55 
June 2002 turilover of sales due to 

excess allowance of 
export sale 

March 2000 Short determination of 609.35 343A1 265.94 36.70 
June 2002 turnover of sales due to 

non-inclusion of sale 
value of irregularly 
exempted transactions 

1 Asansol, Barrackpore, Berhampore, Behala, Burdwan, Budge Budge, Corporate Division- II & III, 
Darjeeling, Diamond Harbour, Durgapur, Naren Dutta Sarani, Park Street, Postabazar, Salt Lake, 
Salkia, Serampore and Siliguri 

2 Burdwan, Darjeeling, Howrah, Hooghly, Kolkata, Mtirshidabad, North 24 Parganas and South 24 
Parganas 

16 



.J--

) 

Chapter II: Sales Tax 

After this was· .pointed out between May 2002 and August 2004, the 

Departraent admitted audit observations in 17 cases invol~ing Rs.l.54 crore. 

Of these, 10 cases had been/were being proposed to the higher/appellate 

authority for revision and in 'two cases notices for review had been sent to the 

dealer. In 19 cases involvillg Rs.1Ai crore the- Deprutment did not furnish 

reply/specific reply. 

The cases were reported to Government between July 2002 and October 2004 

followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has not been _ 

· received (October 2005). 

Under the WBST Act and the.Rules made thereunder, in determining the 

taxable turnover of a dealer, a deduction on account of tax collected by him is 

· allowable froin the aggregate of sales turnover in accordance with the 

prescribed formula. The Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, West Bengal, 

. reiterating the provisions in a circular of December 1998, instructed all the 
. . 

assessing officers to restrict the deduction to the amount of sales tax collected 

by the dealers and included in the turnover. 

Scrutiny of records of 243 charge offices in nine4 districts revealed that while 

·assessing 48 cases of 46 dealers between June.2000 and March 2004 for the 

different assessment years ending between March 1992 and March 2002, the 

assessing officers allowed deduction of Rs.59.42 crore against their actual 

collection of tax· of Rs.36.92- crore. The excess allowance of deduction of 

· Rs.22.50 crore resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.2.80 crore including. 

surchru·ge and additional surcharge. 

After this was pointed out, the Departmentaccepted between January 2003 

and November 2004 audit observations in 29 cases involvingRs.42.72lakh of 

which 14 cases.had been/were being proposed to the higher/appellate authority 

3 Amratala, Asansol, Ballygunge, Barrackpore, Beliagh~ta, Berha,mpore, Behala, Bhowanipore, Budge 
Budge, Chinabazar, Corporate Division- I, II & III, 'Darjeeling, Jorasanko, Manoharkatra, Naren Dutta 
Sarani, Park Street, Raiganj, Salt Lake, Serampore, Shibpur, Siliguri and Ultadanga. 

4 Burdwan, Darjeeling, Hooghly, Rowrah, Kolka~a, Mur~hidabad, N~rth 24 Parganas, South 24 Parganas 
and Uttar Dinajpur. . 

17 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

for i·evision/re-opening and one case was referred to certificate officer for 

realisation. In 11 cases involving Rs.90.21 lakh, the Department did not 

furnish reply/specific reply. In the remaining eight cases involving Rs.l.47 

crore, the Department stated that deduction allowed as gross turnover was 

inclusive of all taxes. The reply was not tenable· as the assessing authority in 

those cases had allowed a deduction ofRs.20.78 crore against actual collection 

of Rs.8.12 crore resulting in excess allowance of ~eduction of Rs.12.66 crore 

involving a tax effect ofRs.l.47 crore. 

All the cases were repmted to Governme~t between March 2003 and January 

2005 followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has not been 

received (October 2005), 

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the Rules made thereunder, a 

dealer claiming exemption from his turnover on account of transfer of goods 

outside the state otherwise than by way of sale, is liable to furnish declarations 

in Form 'F' duly filled fu and signed by the Principal Officer or his agent of 

the other place of business as a proof of transfer along with evidence of 

despatch. A single such declaration is required to c;ovet: transfer of goods 

effected during the period of one calendar month. Otherwise, such transfer of 

goods is liable to be taxed at the normal rate. 

Scrutiny of records of seven5 charge offices in four6 districts 'revealed between 

August 2003 and November 2004 that while assessing 12 cases of 12 dealers 

between May 2002 and April 2004, for the different assessment years ending 

between March 2000 and March 2002, the assessing authorities allowed 

dealers' claim of stock transfer of goods to their branches outside the State for 

Rs.44.93. crore on the basis of declarations in form 'F'. Scrutiny of statement 

of declarations disclosed that out of this claim, an amount of Rs.2.99 crore was 

not admissible as the transactions were either found to have been made to non-

5 Ballygunj, Burdwan, Corporate Division- II; Esplanade, Park Street, Salt Lake, Siliguri. 
6 Burdwan, Darjeeling, Kolkata and North 24 Parganas. · 

18 



· · Chapter II: Sales Tax 

existent dealer~ or were 11ot supported by 'F' forms or individual 'F~ form 

covered transactions beyon~ one . calendar month. inconect allowance of 

-exemption of such stock transfer resulted in underassessment of tax of 

Rs .. 20.57 lakh including surcharge and additional surcharge. 

After this was pointed out, the Department admitted between December 2003 

· and December 2004 audit observations in seven .cases involving Rs 10.64 lakh 

. of which in one case the amount has been recovered while foui· cases had been 
. . . -

proposed for revision/suo-motu, revision to the concerned authorities. The 

Department didnot furnish specificreply in fivecases involving Rs.9.931akh. 
. . ' - - . 

All the. cases were reported . to · Government between . February • 2004 and 

January 2005. followed by reminders i~sued upto June 2005; their reply has not 

been received (October2005) . 

. Under the WBST Act and the Rules made thereunder, a dealer is eligible for · 

concessional rate of tax for sales ·of goods to . registered resellers and 

. manufacturing dealers if such sales are supported .by. prescribed declaration 

. forms furnished by purchasing dealers. Further, intra state as well as inter­

state sales of go~ods to Government Departments are also exigible to tax at the 

concessional rate subj~ct to production of prescribed certificate from the 

purchasing Government Departments; . • 

Scrutiny of records of 127 charge offices in five8 districts revealed between 

August 2002 and December 2004 that while assessing 18 cases of 15 deal~rs 
between June 2001 and June 2003, for the different assessment years ending 

·between March 1996 and March ·2001, the assess1rlg authorities incmTectly .. 

levied taxon sa.leofRs.8.57 c~ore at concessional ~~te instead of.prescribed 

rate as the ·sales were either not supported by requisite . declaration 

forms/statements/certificates or were made to ·unregistered dealers/non­

Government organisations. Besides, statement of sales for concessional rate . 

7 
· · Alipur, Asarisol, Ballygunj, Barrackpore, Behala, Corporate Division- II arid Iii, Durgapur, 

8 
Lalbaiar, Lyons Range, Shibpur and Ultadanga 

. Burdwan, Howrah, Kolkata, North 24·Parganas and South 24 Parganas 

f9 .. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

of tax included sales preceding the date of purchase order/the period of 

assessment. Allowance of such incon-ect concession resulted in short levy of 

tax ofRs.37.37 lakh as tabled below: 

Period/Date of No. of Nature of observation Excess Tax effect 
assessment dealers/ allowance (Rupees in 

· cases (Rupees in lakh) 
crore) 

·Between March 1996 . 11/14 Sales valued at Rs.68.01 crore were 5.85 27.87 
and March 2001 allowed as sales to registered dealers 

Between June 2001 out of which an amount of Rs5.85 
and June 2003 crore was not supported by declaration 

forms/statements/certificates 
March 2001 2/2 Sales valued at Rs.2.75 crore were 2.34 7.14 

J aimary 2003 .. allowed as ·sales to Go,,ernment 
Department out of which Rs.2.34 crore 
were sales to non-Government 
organisations 

March 2000 2/2 Sales valued at Rs.32.65 crore out of 0.38 2.36 

-
June 2002 which Rs.38.48 lakh relates to the 

period preceding the dates ofpurchase 
order/period of assessment 

Total: 15/18 8.57 37.37 

After this was pointed out, the Department accepted between August 2002 and 

December 2004 audit observations in six cases involving Rs.10.98 lakh of 

which three cases involving Rs .. 2.62lakh had been/were being proposed to the 

higher/appellate authority for revision and in one case revised demand notice 

was issued. The Department did not furnish reply/specific reply in 12 cases 

involving Rs.26.39 lakh. 

All the cases wer~ reported to Gover:nment between December 2002 and 

January 2005 followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has not 

been received (October 2005 ). 

~~@,rrrrr:r:::;r:r:r:r:m:ll~l~iii::~~:ii::::i~~~~~~.~~~;:~f:if:r;I;~~~J.III!:!il!li!llli.i~~~~~ 
Under the WBST Act, ·if a dealer has concealed any turnover or furnished 

incon-ect particulars thereof with an intention to reduce the amount of tax 

payable by him, the Commissioner ofConunercial Taxes (CCT) may impose 

by way of penalty a sum which shall not_ be less than one and a half times and 

not more than thrice the amount of tax that would have been avoided by him. 

20 



- .<: ·,· 

· · ·Chapter II: Sales Tax 

According to the instructions (June 1991) of the CCT, West Bengal, where the 

assessing officer did not initiate penal proceedings in a case, he should record 

the reasons for not doing so in the assessment order . 

. . Sc~t~y ofr~cords of 119 ch~ge offices in five 10 distiicts revealed that while 

assessing 28 cases of 27 dealers between- January 2000 and December 2003, 

_ for various assessment periods ending between lime 1993 and March 2001, 

the assessing authorities observed that the dealers had either concealed 

sales/purchases or made claim for exemption on. stock transfer to non-existent 
- -

dealers aggregating Rs.17 .23- crore. Though the assessing authorities levied 

tax on the concealed/fake transactions, they did not levy/short levied minimum 

penalty ofRs.l.77 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the Department accepted between August 2003 and 
- . 

January 2005 audit observations in lO cases involving Rs.24.79 lakh. Of 

these, penalty ofRs.5.15lakh in two cases had been/was being proposed to the 

higher/appellate authority for revision and in another case fresh demand of 

Rs.6.64 lakh had beeri raised. The Department did not furnish reply/specific 

reply in three cases involving Rs.30;25 lakh. In 15 cases involving Rs.l.22 

. crore, the Department stated that imposition of penalty was discretionary, as 

·such it was not levied. · The reply was not tenable as the assessing authority 

stated explicitly in the assessment order that the dealer had suppressed sale. 

Though the assessing authority levied tax for such suppressio_n; no penalty was 

,levied. No reason for non-imposition of penalty was stated ih the assessment 

order as required as per_the CCT' s instruc;tion. As such penalty was leviable. 

The cases were reported to Government between September 2003 and January 

2005 followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; theirreply has not been 

received (October 2005). 

li.i1:::::;::;::;::i,ll.ll~iijlilllil:::ll:iliflllliil.li!iil1i_ili.i,l . -

Under the provisions of the WBSTAct, if a dealer; liable to pay tax for any 
- -

· - sale of' goods, collects . any amount in excess of the amount of tax 

9 
Ballygunj, Barrackpore, Behala, Bhowanipore, Budge Budge, Corporate Division- I and ill, Salt 

Lake, Serampore, Sealdah and Shibpur 

10 . 
Hooghly, Howrah, Kolkata, North 24 Parganas and South 24 Parganas. 

21 



··Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2005 

payable by him for such sale, he is required to deposit such,excess coll~cted 

tax irito Government Account, within 30 ·days from the date of collection 

under iritimation to the CCT for arranging refund to the purchaser on 

application and submission of relevan_t documents: · 

Scrutiny of records of four11 charge offices in Kolkata revealed that eight 
. . ' . . 

dealers in eight cases for various periods ranging between March 1999 and 
' . 

March 2001 collected tax ofRs.5.97 crore against tax payable ofRs.5.40 crore 

resulting in excess collection of ta~ of Rs.57 lakh which was to be deposited 

into Government account. Instead, while assessing between May 2001 and 
' . . 

June 2003, the assessing authorities allowed the dealers to adjust the excess . 
. . . .. . 

collected tax against their assesse<:ftax dues. -This resulted in allowance of 

undue benefit of Rs.57 lakh to the dealers. 

After this was p9inted out between February 2003 and July 2004, the 

Department accepted audit observations between May 2003 and August 2004 

. in three cases. involving Rs).21lakh ofwhich two cases were proposed to the 

higher/appellate authorities for revision. In three cases involving Rs.5.71 lakh 

. the Department stated- that the dealer had deposited the excess collected tax -

and in~remaining two cases involving Rs.48.08_ lakh, the Depmtment stated 

that late sanction· of eligibility certificate had caused excess collection of tax. 

The reply was not tenable as the concerned dealers did not deposit_ excess 

collected tax into the Government account. Insteadt the same »'as adjusted 

· against assessedtax dues of the dealers. 

·.All the cases were reported to Government between October 2003 and Janum·y 

200~ followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has not been 

received (October 2005). 

l},a::::::::::::::;:tlli.l~~~~~u.::l;:~liiiliit:~~~t,i:::a.J:I~ 
Under the WBST Act, rate of tax depends on nature of sales and also on the 

nature of goods/commodities sold. · 

. 
11 B~liaghata and Corporate Division.: I, II and ill 

22 



Scrutiny ,of records of 1812 charge ()f(ices in eight13 districts revealed that 

while as;s~ssing 31 cases of 30 dealers between December 1999 and 

... September -2003, for the different assessment years ending between March 
- ; . . . -

1998 and March 2002, there was short levy of tax of Rs.1.08 ct:ore inclusive of 

surcharge and additional surcharge du-e io application Of incorrect rate of tax . 

. ~fter this was pointed out, the Depart111ent accepted between February 2003 

and November 2004 audit observations in 13 cases iiwolving Rs.10.71lakh of 
.. 

. . ·. which six. c~ses had been/were being proposed to the higher/appellate 

authority for ~evision, in one case.fresh demand ~otice was issued and in three 

cases noticehad been/was being senttothe de~lhs for suo motu review. In 

one case involving Rs.0.94Jakl}, the pepartment stated that sale of 'adhesive' 
. -- - - .. · .. - .··· .. '• 

~as written in the assessment order in place of 'chemical' by mistake. The 

r~ply is ll?t tenableas the supportive documents justify the comm~dities to be 

'adhesive'. In the remaining 17 cases (Rs.96. 09 lakh) the Department did not 

furnish reply/specific reply. 

The cases were reported to Government between March 2003 and November 

2004 followed byreminders issued upfo June ·2005; their reply has not been 

received (October 2005). 

Under the WBST Act, a dealer· is liable to pay tax on the basis of self­

assessment at the thne cif' furnishing retimi~ ·of his sales. The amount of tax so 

- · · · 'paid is 'adjusted against the tax assessed at the time of fnial assessment. . 

Scrutmy of re~ords .~fAs.ansol charge-'otfice in .the district of Burdwan 

. ~evealed that i~ ass~·ssm'g twb cases' of .two ddilersbetween March and May 

2003, for the assessment years endirlg betwe6n Mar~h.2001 and March 2002, 

_
12 Alipur, Asansol, Ballygunj, Barrackpore, Behahi, Belgachia, Bhowanipore, Burdwan, . Chandni 
Chawk, Corporate Division- m·ourgapur, Fairly Place, Postabazar, Princep Street, Purulia, Shibpur, 
Siligriri and Suri . · .-. . · . . . . · _ .· ·. . 
13 Birbhum, Burdwan, Darjeeling, .Howrah, Kolkata, North 24 Parganas, Purulia and South 24 
Parganas ·. · · · 

23 



·Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

the assessing officers allowed credit of Rs.2.89 crore instead of Rs.~.71 crore 

as per tax payment challans. This resulted in allowance of excess credit of 

Rs.l7 .50 lakh with consequent shm1 realisation of tax: by identical amount. 

After this was . pointed out between May 2003 and August 2004, ·the 

Depm1ment admitted the audit observations and stated in one case involving 

Rs.l7 lakh, that revision proposal would be sent to the higher authority.· 

The cases were reported to Government between July 2003 and October 2004 

followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has not been 

received (October 2005). 

Under the provision Of the WBST Act, the assessing authmjty shall serve a 

notice of dem~nd in 'the prescribed form to the dealer after final asses·sment 

showing the amount of demand for tax, interest, penalty etc. and specifying 

the date of payment therein. 

Scrutiny of records of four14 chm·ge offices in three15 districts revealed that 

while assessing six cases of four dealers between April 2002 and December 

2003, for different assessment periods ending between March 1994 and Mm·ch 

2001, the assessing authorities assessed tax including interest and penalty at 

Rs.33.78lakh whereas demand notices were issued.only for Rs.l2.i8 lakh. 

This resulted in short raising of demand of Rs.21.60 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the Department admitted between May 2003 and 

August 2004 audit observations in five cases and stated that fresh/revised 

demand would be issued. In the remaining case the Department did not 

furnish specific reply. 

14 Alipur, Amratala, Bankura and Behala · 
15 Bankura, Kolkata and South 24 Parganas 

24 

:.-; 



Ch"apter II: Sales Tax. 

The cases were reported to Government between. March and September 2004 

followed by reminders ·issued uptd June 2005; their reply has not been 

received (Octob~r 2005). 
I 

~f:l:l:::::::::::::mi~lll:::l~lllllltJ,il- · 
Under the WBST Act, tax, surcharge and additional surcharge are to be levied 

· at the rate applicable from time to time along with interest and penalty, if any, 

onthe goods/commodities sold. 

Scrutiny of records of four16 charge offices in three17 districts revealed short 

. 'levy of tax including. surcharge and additional surcharge, interest and penalty 

. of Rs.10.58 lakh _due to mistake in .computation in four cases of four dealers 

for the assessment years 1999-:2000 to 2000-01 assessed between· June 200 L 

and November 2002. 

After this was pointed out between August 2002 and February . 2004, the 
- . 

Depru.tment accepted between September 2002 and February 2004 audit 

observation in one case involving Rs.0.62 lak.h and stated that proposal for suo 

motu revision had been sent to the higher authority. In three cases involving 

Rs.9.96lakh the Department did not furnish any specific reply. 

The cases were reported to Government between December 2002 and April 

2004 followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has not been 
. . / . . 

received (October 2005). 

lfl~ill~::~ll~IIIIIP.J~~:~~~::;~:t:IRIII1illl 
Under the WBST Act, a manufacturer dealer is liable to pay purchase tax at ' 

' . 

the rate of four per cent on all his purchases of goods from unregistered . 

dealers, intended for direct use in manufacture of goods for sale in West 

Bengal. 

Scrutiny ~f records of nine18 charge offices in six19 districts _revealed that in 

assessing 13 cases of 13 dealers between June . 1999 and June 2003,-· the 

16 Alipur, Barrackpur, Salt Lake and Siliguri · 
17 Darjeeling, North 24 Parganas and South24 Parganas 
18 Asansol, Barrackpore, Behala, .Chandney CJ-wwk,. Co~lotola, Gossipore, Lalbazar, Raiganj and Siliguri 
19 Burdwan, Darjeeling, Kolk:ata, Nor!h 24 Parganas,. South 24 Parganas and Uttar Dinajpur 

r 



· ·Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for theyear.ended 31 March 2005 

assessing authorities incorrectly allowed exemption on purchases worth 

Rs.10.99 crore for the different assessment years ending between March 1997 

and March 2002. Of these, in 12 cases purchases valued at Rs.10.75 crore 

were made from umegistered dealers; However, no ptJ.rchase tax was levied. 

In one case purchase tax was levied at the rate of one per cent instead of four 

pet. ceni on the purchase of Rs:23.73 lakh made from umegistered dealer. 

This resulted in non/short levy of purchase tax of Rs:37 .46 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the Department admitted between August 2003 and 

January 2005 audit observations in six cases involving Rs.26.59 lakh of which 

five cases had been/were being proposed to the higher/appellate authorities for 

.revision.~ In remaining. seven cases involving Rs.10.87 lakh, the Department 

did not furnish specific reply. 

The matter was reported to Government between September 2003 and 

December 2004 followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has 

·not been received (October 2005). 

Import replenishment (REP) licence, special import licence (SIL) and duty 

entitlement pass book (DEP.B) which are granted by the Chief Controller of 

Imports and Exports can be transferred by ·way of sale without endorsement by 

the licensing authority and are goods taxable under the WBST Act, at the 1;ates 

prescribed from time to.tinle. · 

Scrutiny of records. of three~0 charge offices in the districts of Kolkata and 

Darjeeling revealed that while. assessing four cases of three dealer's between 

. June 1999 and June 2002, the assessing authorities. did not include their sales 

ofREP licencf!/SIL/DEPB aggregating Rs.6.07 crore in the gross turnover for 
: . '. ' 

·- . . . 
. · the purpose of assessment. This resulted in non-levy of tax including 

'·- • .. -

surcharge and additional surcharge of Rs.l0.04 ~akh. 

20 Bhowanipur, Siligl.iri arid Taitala 

26 



:. :. '-; 

Chapter II: Sales Tax 

After this was pointed out, the Department admitted . between ·January 2000 

· ~d May 2004'audit observati~ns in·all the cases of which two cases had been 

proposed io the higherauthority forsuo motu revision and in another case :: . 

fresh demand had been s~nt to.Tax Recovery Offker·for realisation. 
- ~ . 

··. The cases · were reported to· the Govetnment between April 2000 and 

December 2003 followed by remindersjssued upto June 2005; their reply has 
' . . ..- . . ,; . - ,· . . . . 

, not been received (October ~005). 

Under the WBS'f Act, a dealer liable to pay sales tax is also liable to pay 
·• '.>'• ' 

surchargeat the rate ofJO p~rcent on the total aiTiol1nt of sales tai payable by 

him with effect.from 1 M~y 1995. Moreover, a dealer, liable to pay surcharge, 
J, • •• 

' . -. .. - __ -,., .. ' . ,- _. . . . ·' . · .. · . . . . 

is also liable to pay additional surcharge a:t the tate of five per cent on the total 
~ . -· 

amount of taX. payable· by him with effect from 1 May 1997. These stand 

abolished with effect from April 2000. ·. · 
' : .. : . · .. ·' :._. 

Scrutiny ·of. records of seven21 charge offices in four22 .districts revealed 

between January 2003 and October 2004 that in assessing 12 cases of nine 
. . 

dealer~ 'between_Decemher 1999 arid. April 2004;· for the assessment years 

·ending between June 1995' and March 2000, the assessing authorities either 

.did not levy or shortle~ied su~charge and additional surcharge although tax of 

Rs;83.38 -lakh . was --levied~ · This resulted··· m non/short levy of 

surcharge/additional surcharge ofRs.9.691akh~ 

· .. After this was pointed out, the Department accepted between February 2003 

and December 2004 audit observation~. in nine cases of which five cases had 

been proposed to the higher/appellate authorities for revision. In remaining 
. - . . ~ 

three cases involving Rs.l.14 lakh, the Department did not furnish specifiC 
. . -.- . . . 

reply. 

21 Amratala, Asansol, Barrackpur, Behala, Jorasanko, Postab.a:zar.and Taltala, 
22 Burdwan, Kolkata, North 24 Parganas and South24 Paiganas· · 

. ' . . . . ,· .. -:. . . 

27 



~----. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

All the cases were reported to Government between March 2003 and 

December 2004 followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has 

not been received (October 2005). 

Under the WBST Act,· any transfer of property in goods for valuable 

consideration involved in the execution ofworks contract shall be deemed to 

be a sale of these goods by the person making such transfer attracting levy of 

tax at the prescribed rates on such Contractual Transfer Price (CTP). 

Scrutiny of records of three23 charge offices in three24 districts revealed that in 

assessing five cases of five dealers between March 2002 and June 2004, for 

different assessment years ending between March 2001 and March 2002, the 

assessing authorities determined CTP at Rs.l0.64 crore instead of Rs.13.64 

crore due· to less inclusion of .value of taxable materials involved in the 

execution of works contract. This_resulted in short determination of CTP by 

Rs.3 crore having a tax effect of Rs.53.45 lakh. 

After this was pointed out between April and September 2004, the Department 

admitted the audit observation in one case and fresh demand hadbeen issued. 

In four cases the Depm.tment did not furnish specific reply. 

The cases were reported to Government between July and October 2004 

followed by reminders issued upto June 2005;. their reply has not been 

received (October 200~). 

Under the WEST Act, a dealer who furnishes return in respect of any pefiod 

by the prescribed date or thereafter but fails to make full payment of tax 

payable in respect of such period by such prescribed date or fails to furnish a 

return in respect of any period by the prescribed date or thereafter before 

23 Behala,Raiganjand Sillguri. .· . · .. · 
24 Darjeeling, South 24 Parganas imd Uttar Din~jpur 

28 



Chapter II : Sales Tax 

assessment in respect of such period and on such assessment full amount of 

tax payable for such period is found not to have been paid by him by such 

prescribed date or fails to make payment of any tax demanded after 

assessment by the date specified in the demand notice, is liable to pay simple 

interest at the prescribed rate for each calendar. month of default. 

Scrutiny of records of 3225 charge offices in 1126 districts revealed between 

May 2002 and December 2004 that while assessing/initiating certificate 

proceedings between June 2000 and August 2004 of 142 dealers in 167 cases, 

the assessirig authorities did not levy or sh01t levied interest ofRs.13.15 crore 

leviable for delay in payment/non-payment of assessedl~dvance tax of 

Rs.25.26 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the Department accepted audit observations in 120 

cases involving Rs.8.12 crore of. which 43 cases were being/had been -

·proposed for revision/suo motu revision to the higher/appellate authorities and 

in 58 cases fresh demand notices were· raised/referred to Cettificate 

Officerffax Recovery Officer for realisation.- In 46 cases involving Rs.4.87 

crore, the Department did not furnish reply/specific replY. In one case 

involving Rs.16.04lakh the Department stated that the dealer furnishedreturn 

in time and no interest was leviable. The reply was not tenable as non­

furnishing of returns was mentioned in the assessment order itself. Besides, 

assessed dues of tax was also not paid by the dealer; as such the dealer was 

liable to pay the interest. 

All the cases were reported to Government between June 2002 and January 

2005 followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has not been 

received (October 2005) 

25 Alipur, Amratala, Asansol, Bally, Ballygunj, Bankura, Barrackpore, Behala, Bhowanipore, Bowbazar, 
Burdwan, Collotola, Corporate Division- I, II and III, Darjeeling, Diamond Harbour, Durgapur, 

·Esplanade, Howrah, Maniktala, Park Street, Purulia, Raiganj, Rajakatra, Salkia, Salt Lake, 
Serampore, Shyambazar, Siliguri, Suri and Taltala - . 

26 Bankura, Birbhum, Burdwan, Darjeeling, Hooghly, Howrah, Kolkata, North 24 Parganas, Purulia, 
South 24 Parganas and Uttar Dinajpur 

29 





~~~:~:::~::::::::::~;:~lllm:::P.IIil!t 
Testcheck of records of land revenue in District Land and Land Reforms {DL 

& LR) Offices conducted in audit during the year 2004-05, revealed non/shmt 

realisation of revenue amounting to · Rs.22.99 crore in 137 cases, which 

broadly fall under the following categoties : 

(R ) upees m crore · 
Sl. Categ~ries ·•No. of Amoultllt 
No. -.cases 

1 Non-levy/non-realisation· of damage fee, rent 13 2.49 
and salami due to, unauthorized occupation of 
Governm~nt land. · .• · -

2 N on~settlement ofland 25 -- 8.95 
3 Non-levy and non-realisation of rent and salami 6 4.75 
4 Blockage/loss of revenue due to non-leasing of 20 1.24 

sairati interest 
5 Other cases 73 5.56 

To tan 137 22.99 

-During the course of the· year. 2004-05, the· concerned Department accepted . 

underassessment etc. of Ri;.10.37 crore involved in 98 cases of which 68 cases 

involving Rs.9.45 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 2004-05. 

and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.6.64 lakh was realised at the 

instance of audit. · 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.65.52 lakh highlighting important 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

'31 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

· ~lii~l::::~iiliillii~D.@Iilil1iil.lii~J.Iili 
Under the provision of the West Bengal Land and Land Reforms (WBL & 

LR) Manual, 1991, if the Government land remained in possession of 

person/persons without any lease, such persons may be offered long term 

settlement for non-aglicultural purposes on realisation of rent payable at four 

per cent of market value of the land and salami at 10 times of the annual rent. 

In case of application for lease, the same is to be finalized ordinarily within 

five months from the date of application. 

Scrutiny of records of three1 DL & LR Offices revealed that in four cases two 

persons, two schools and one educational society had been unauthmisedly 

occupying 37.63 acres of non-agricultural land involving market value of 

Rs.37.99 lakh for residential and. educational purposes from different dates 

between 1998 and 2001. The occupiers applied for iong term settlement of 

.tho'se lands between January 2001 and August 2002. The concerned Block 

Land and Land Reforms (BL & LR) Offices initiated action for settlement 

between May 2002 and July 2003 but the cases were not settled by the Land 

and Land Reforms (L & LR) Department. Thus non-settlement of land within 

the prescribed period of five months resulted in blockage of revenue of 

Rs.2:2,.24 lakh in the shape of rent and salami for the peliods varying between 

1999 and 2004. 

After this was pointed out, the district authorities stated between September 

2003 and September 2004 that the matter would be taken up for flnalisation of 

the cases. 

Government to whom the cases were repmted, stated in July 2005 that the 

matter would be reviewed. However, report on fmal action taken has not been 

received (October 2005). 

As per provisions of the Cess Act, 1880, read with the West Bengal Primary 

Education Act, 1973, road cess, public works cess and education cess are 

leviable and realisable on land rent payable by the raiyats. By an order issued 

1 Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri and Murshidabad. 

32 



Chapter III: Land R_evenue 

in November 2003 raiyats exempted from payment of land r~nt are liable to 

pay ail the. above cesses2 at the rate of 41 paise per rupee of rent with effect 

from 1408 BS3 (2001-02). The Bhumi Sahayaks posted in the Revenue 

Inspectors Office under the BL & LR Office are responsible for collection of 

cesses. 

Scrutiny of records of six4 DL & LR offices revealed that a total area of 1.24 

Iakh acres of vested land under 42 BL &LR ()ffices was distributed among 

landless persons on raiyati basis for_ which pattas were given. They were 

liable to pay cesses of Rs.l6.48 lakh for the period between 2001-02 and 

2003-04 against which only Rs.0.03 lakh was paid. No action was taken to 

realise the balance amount. This resulted in non realisation of cesses of 

Rs.16.45 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the District authorities admitted the audit 

observation and stated between December 2001 -and September 2004 that 

Bhumi Sahayaks had been directed to recoyer the cesses. 

Governmentto whom the cases were reported, agreed to review the position 

. and stated in July 2005 that the fmal outcome would be intimated to audit. 

Repmt on the fmal outcome has not been received (October 2005). 

Uncler the provisio~ ofthe wBL & LR Manual, rent is payable yearly 

accmding to the Bengali year which falls due on the last day of the year in 

respect of which it is paid. In case of default in payment of rent, the lessee is 

bound to pay, in- addition to the arrear of rent· interest at the rate of 6.25 

per cent per annum on the amount- of. the rent in arrear. In 'case of non­

payment of rent and interest the same are realisable as public demand by 

certificateproceedings under the Ben,gal Public Demand Recovery Act, 1913. 

Scrutiny ofrecordsoftwo5 DL &LRoffices revealedthat annual lease rent of 

Rs.10.47 1akh in two cases had not been paid by the lessees for different 

Bengali years from 1407 BS to 1411 BS (2000-01 to 2004-05). No action was 

2 Road cess- 6 paise, Public Works cess- 25 paise, Education cess- 10 paise 
-
3 Bengali Calendar Year commencing from 15 April to 14 April of the following year. 
4 Bankura, Hooghly, Jalpaiguri, Nadia, North 24 Parganas and Tamluk. . 
5 Darjeeling and Hooghly. 

33 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

taken to i·ecover the same. Besides, interest of Rs.0.94 lakh though leviable 

was not levied. Inaction on the part of the Department resulted m non­

realisation of rent ofRs.l0.47lakh and interest ofRs.0.94lakh. 

After this was ·pointed out, the district authorities admitted the audit 

observation· and stated between September 2003 and June 2004 that action 

would be taken to realise the rent and interest as pointed out by audit. 

Government to whom the cases were reported, stated in July 2005 that non­

payment of lease rent 1n one case would be reviewed and date of payment in 

respec't of other one would be intimated. Report on further action taken has 

not been received (October 2005). 

Under the provision of the WBL & LR Manual, Government non-agricultural 

land may ordinarily be settled on long term lease basis for a period of 30 

years. The lessee is, however; entitled to an option of successive renewal of 

the lease for equal period. ~t the tiine of renewal of lease, rent shall be fixed 

at four per cent of the current market value of the land for industrial or 

col1ll)lercial purposes. In case of residential purposes such rent shall be 15 

times the annual rent previously payable ?r four per cent of the market value 

of the land at the time of renewal of the lease, whichever is less. 

Scrutiny of records of DL & LR office, Murshidabad revealed that the period 

of the lease o{ 4.72 acres of land in favour of Food Corporation ofindia (FCI) 

at Berhampore expired in August 2001. But the Department on renewal of 

lease in May 2003 assessed the annual rent at Rs.2.97 lakh as a case of 

settlement for residential purposes .. As FCI is a commercial organisation, the 

annual rent was required to be assessed at Rs.l0.09 lakh i.e. four per cent of 

the market value of land of Rs.2.52 crore. Thus, inconect determination of 

annual rent at the time of renewal of the long term lease led to short realisation 

of revenue ofRs.21.36lakh for the period from 2001-02 to 2003-04. 

The case was pointed out to the Department between September 2003 and 

June 2004 and to the Government in July 2005. No specific reply has been 

received (October 2005). 

34 



Chapter Ill: Land Revenue 

~:;.l:=:::::.::::::;::llli.Uill~llll~::::::::lill::::::!III~I~I.JIIIillil'l:ill;l:::::ml~ll!ll::::::~l~i.llllll:l.lil 
~~~~~~~~~::::!:lli::::ii:::liim::::lli~f.iilil::::=t~::::;m~:i~i~~:::::liiilliilli 
B.llii.f.lll 

. . . 

·• Under the provisions ofthe WBL & LR Manual, in the case oftransfer of land 

~f the State Government io Central Government. departments, compensation 

would have to be paid to the $tate Government which would ordmarily be the 

market value of the land and capitaliz~d value of the land. revenue assessable· 

. the;eon. The capitalised value is to be determined one time at_ 25 times of the 

annual rent. 

Scrutiny of records of the DL & LR Office, Mursliidabad revealed that the 

Border Security Force (BSF) applied for transfer -of 3.5: acres of non­

agricultural land for construction of border outpost thereon fu J~nuary 2002 

though the land in question· was in their possession since 1991. BSF authority 

repeat~dly requested for transf~rofthe said land but the same has not been 

transferred till date~·. There was nothing on record to indicate that the case for 
- . . - ,_ 

. ' . 

·transfer ofthe land was initiated bythe district a~thmit~es. The lackaidaisical· 

attitude of the district authority resulted in non-asses~ment and non-realisation 

of market value and capitaliZed value of the land of Rs.9 .26 ·lakh, In addition, 
. . . 

· it has also resulted in operational problems for BSF. 
. - .,_ ' 

After this was pointed out, the district authority stated in September 2004 that 

the matter was under proc~ss. 

Government to whomthe case was repqrted; agreed in.July2005 tolook int~ 

the matter for early disposal. Report on fmaldisposal has not been received 

(October 2005) . 

. •1~7:::;::\i:\li\liiillif.ig,fi~l~lli.lllil:i~::l~l~:::\ltlll:::ltilllii:ti~::~~~~~~:::~AAtlll~l 

Under the WBL&LR Manual, sairatf6 interests vested in the State, are t~,be 

settled on lease terms on realisation of annual lease rent. · The Board of 

·. Revenue (BOR), however, drrected in March 1979 that sairati interests should . 

. be handed over to the Pam;hayat institutions for management· and control by 

6 Derived·from the word sair. The duties which the owner ·of Hat, Ba:zar,'Markets, Ferries, Fisheries etc. 
used to levy on COID[\lodities sold or benefits derived in those places were designated as Sair collections. 
Such Hats, Ferries, Fisheries etc. are known as sairati interests . 

35 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2005 

them. The Divisional Commissioner, Jalpaiguri Division directed the district 

authorities in January 2003 to resume the water bodies covering more than 

five acres of area for settlement on annual lease rent basis at minimum rate of 

rent Rs.4,0477 per acre 

· Scrutiny of records of the DL & LR Office, Coach Behar revealed that the 

district authority failed to resume 14 water bodies covering 173.94 acres of 
' 

water areas from the Panchayats for settlement though each water body was 

more than five acres of area .. This led to loss of revenue of Rs.7.04 lakh 

during 2003-04. 

After this was pointed out, the Department stated in June 2004 that the matter· 

had been taken up with the concerned authority for resumption of the ~ater 

areas. 

Government to whom the case was reported, agreed in July 2005 to look into 

the matter. However, report on further action taken has not been received 

(October 2005). 

7 Annual rent @ Rs.lO,OOO per hectcrrehence, aminal rent per acre Rs.lO,OOO 7 2.47105 = Rs.4047, 
(one he~ 2.47105 acre). ' ' 

36 



Test check of records . of. state excise revenue conducted in audit during the 

year 2004~05, revealed. non/short realisation. of excise duty and other 

irregularities amounting to Rs.26.64 crore in 67 cases, which broadly :fall 

under the following categories : 

(Rupees in crore) 

§l .. Categories . No. of. Amouli.Jillt 
No. cases 

1. Non/short levy of excise duty on chargeable 9 1.79 
wastage of RS/IMFL 

2. Non/short recovery Of privilege fee/additional 19 ; 0.68 
fee/licence fee/transport pass fee etc .. 

3. Non/short realisation of establishment cost. 14 0.32 

4. Loss/blockage of revenue 10 0.17 

5. Others 15 23.68 

Total 67 26.64 

During the course ·· of the year 2004-05, the Departriient accepted 

underassessment etc. of Rs.62.34 crore involved in 38 cases of which 33 cases 

involving:Rs.62.27 crore·had been pointed out in audit during the year 2004-

05 and the rest in earlier years. 

A few illustrative cases involving. Rs.ll.57 crore highlighting . impmtant 
c •• • •• • •• i . -.; . --.- . 

·observations are given in .the following paragraphs: 

37 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended31 March 2005 

. . ' - -

The Bengal Excise Act, •·1909 and the Rules made thereunder provide that in . 

the case of import of Rectified Spirit (RS)/Extra Neutral Alcohol(ENA) 

underbond for potable/other purposes, a licensee is to execute a bond in the 
. . . - . 

prescribed form which envisages that duty and fees at the prescribed rate are 

·to be paid on the quantity of RS/ENA not received/received short at. the 

· destination \vith reference to the quan:tity despatched fro in the expoiting end. 

S~rutiny of records of the CoiiUllissioner of E'xcise, Kolkata and Deputy 

Commissioner of Excise (Special), · Kolkata revealed between February and 

August 2004 that Commissioner of Excise granted four imp01t permits 

between December 1999 and December 2002 for import of 7 lakh Bulk Litres 

(BL) of RS underbond from fwo distilleries in l.htar Pradesh for potable and 

other purposes to two licensees one each of Kolkata and Darjeeling. Cross 

verification of records with those of Excise· Department of Uttar Pradesh in 

July 2005, however,· revealed that 4.70 lakh BL of RS were actually 

·despatched from the distilleries of 1Jttar Pradesh between January 2000 and 

December 2002 against which. 1.84 lakh BL of RS was .shown as received at 

the bonded warehouses. of the licensees b~tween J~n~ary and April 2000. 
··-· ' . . . .. ' ... 

Balance quantity of RS of 2.86 lakh BL was not received at the destination. In 

another case of Hooghly,. it. was revealed in January 2004 that ·the 

Collll11issioper: of Excise, WesL Bengal gra.nted one. import permit in April 

2002 to one licensee to import 2 lakh BL of ENA .underbond fi·om Uttar 

Pradesh for manufacture of foreign liquor against which 0.20 lakh BL of ENA 

was shown as received. _Balance quantity of 1.8 lak.h BL was not received at 

the destination. 

As per terms and conditions of the bond agreement, the licensees were liable 

to pay duties ofRs.6.70 crore on 2.86lakh BL ofRS and Rs. 4.32 crore on 1.8 · 

lakh BL of ENA at the prevailing rates as detailed below: 

38 



Import permit 
granting authority 

-· 

Deputy 
Commissioner of 

Excise (Spl.), 
Kolkata 

Commissioner of 
Excise, West Bengal 

Commissioner of 
Excise, West Bengal 

· · Chapter IV: State Excise 

.•. (R ) up_ees zn crore 
Name ofth~ . No. of Quna~qtity to be . . Actunall quantity, ·Short Duty 

District ·. · licensees imported· despatched! by receipt realisable at 
. _Excise •· hwolvedl · (in lnkh BL) dlistilleri es · (inJakh Jllrevamng 
'illlvolved ···Permits I - Received! at the BL) rate. 

issued Distilleries ... 

Kolb.ta 1 5~oo 2.70 2,70 6.35 
3 Nil 

Darjeeling 1 2.00 . ·. 2.00 0.16 0.35 
1 -•1.84 

Hooghly 1 2.00 _NA L8 4.32 
1 0.2 

'-"- Total ·.- H.02 

The excise authorities, . however, . neither· ascertained the. actual quantity of 

RS/ENAdispatched from the exporting statenor issued demand notice~ for 

.•realisation of duty .. 

After. this was pointedout,Deputy Commissicmer ofExcise (Special) stated in 

February 2004 that matter was being 'taken up with the co~cemed licensees, . 

· while Commissioner of Excise, West Bengal stated in Match 2004 that action 

would be taken after obtaining report from district authorities., 

The cas~s were reported to Government between May 2004 and October 2004 

followed by reminders issued up to June 2005; their reply has not been 

,received (October20~5), .· 

. . - . . 

Under the'\v"est Bengal Excise A~t, l909 andtheRules made thereunder, an 

e~cise licence ill Form 28B is issued for establishing a private wareho~se for 
. . . 

deposit and storage of rectified spb.-it without payment of duty and for. the 

purp.ose offurther rectification of such spirit and sale •of spirit so rectified. 
. - . ' . " . 

The said Act ~d the Rules made thereunder prescribes the maximum limit of 

allowable wastage at two per ceni for re.::distillation' of spirit in a pot still for 
' - = • - •• 

'purposes other than foreign' liquor.· Wastage· of spirit in.excess of two per cent 

attracts duty at the .highest i·ate leviable on foreign liquor' which is payable. 
. . 

:iliTI)llediately after COJ:npletion of redistillation. : · 

Scrutiny of records of l4·li~ensees uhder theMedicine &Toilet Preparation 

· (M & TP) {Excise Duties) Act, 1955~ n~vealedthat the licensees held excise 

39 

I 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended31 March 2005 

licence in Form 28B for deposit arid storage of rectified spirit. Dudng 2000-

01 to 2003-04 those licensees-redistjlled28,70,376 LPL of spirit in pot stills 

and produced 27,82,128 LPL of special quality of spirit for the purpose of 

supply of such spirit for manufacture of medicinal and toilet preparations 

· and/or sale of spirit so rectified. A wastage of 57,408 LPL was admissible 

against which 88,248 LPL of rectified spirit was allowed during the process of 

redistillation resulting in excess wastage of 30,840 LPL. No~demand was, 

however, raised fo~· such excess wastage. This resulted in non-levy and non..: 

realisation of excise duty of Rs.38.48 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the Government between May 2004 and January 

2005 followed by reminder issued up to June 2005; their reply has not been 

received (October 2005). 

~~~~:\'i:i:::::::;ilqlf:lliil~~:;;i:li~IIIIJ.i~ll!li::;l1 .. 
Under the provisions of the West Bengal Excise (Foreign Liquor) Rules, 1998, 

the licensee of a bonded foreign liquor warehouse shall pay a monthly fee in 

cash equivalent to monthly cost comprising average pay, compensatory 

allowances and contribution towards leave salary and pension in respect of the 

excise establishment deployed in the warehouse. Such monthly fee shall be 

paid within seven days after the expiry of the month to which the fee relates. 

Scrutiny of records in two distlict excise offices1 between November 2003 and 

September 2004 revealed that licensees of three bonded foreign liquor 

warehouses did not pay monthly fee for different peliods between June 2002 

and August 2004 ·within the prescribed time. The distlict excise authority, 

however, did not take any action to realise the same. This resulted in non-

. realisation of Rs.1 0.25 lakh towards establishment cost. 

After this was pointed out, the District Excise Officers stated between 

November 2003 and September 2004 that action would be taken for realisation 

of the dues .. 

Government to whom the cases were reported between February and October 

2004 stated in August 2005 that action was being taken to realise the 

outstanding amount of establishment cost in case of one bonded warehouse 

1 Collector of Excise, Kolkata. Superintendent of Excise, Burdwan (West). 

40 



Chapter iv: State Excise 

whereas Rs.l.29lakh has beEm realised at the instance of audit in respect of 

other warehouse .. Report on realisation of remaining establishment cost has 

not been received (October 2005). 

By a notification issued in February 2004, the State Government introduced 

levy of application fee of Rs.IO,OOO and Rs.S,OOO for renewal of Foreign 

Liquor (FL) Bond and FL Trade licence respectively from February 2004. 

Scrutiny of records of the Collector of Excise, Kolkata relating to renewal of 

· FL Bond licence and FL Trade licence for the year 2004-05, revealed that the 

. application fee was not realised from 35 FL Bond licensees and 56 FL Trade 

licensees. This resulted in non-realisation of application fee o(Rs.6.30 lakh; 

After this was pointed out in August 2004, the Collector ofExcise; Kolkata 

stated in August 2004 that steps would be takenfor realisation.: of the same. 

Government to whom the cases were reported in October 2004 stated m 

August 2005 that RsA.05 lakh has been realised at the idstance of audit. 

Report on realisation of the balance amount has not been received (October • 

2005). 

41 





_·;_-. 

~ ,· -- . 

Test check of records relating to taxes on motor vehicles, conducted in audit 
. . . . . . . . -. ·-· . . . . 
during the year 2004-05, revealed n~n/short realisaticm .of revenue amounting 

to Rs.3.19 crore in 85 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories: 
. ~ . . . - ' ' - . . . ,_- . , 

(R ) upees m crore 
SI.No. Categories No. of Amommt 

: '•" cases 

1. Non/short realisation of tax fee; fine and penalty 38. 2.15 

2. Others 
.. .. ; ' 

47 1.04 

Totru 85 3.19 

During the course of . the year 200+05, the concem~d Department accepted 
. . . . . ~ . . . ' . . . - . 

underassessment etc. of Rs.3.12 crore involved in lll cases of which 80 cases 

. involving Rs.2.96 crore had been poil:].ted out in audit during the year 2004-05 
. . ' -· ·, . . : . . .. - .' .· .. ! 

and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.10.75 lakh was realised at the 
'·.::: ,-: 

instance of audit. 
~ . ; : . 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.3.40 crore highlighting important 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 
.. ;_,. ... ·: 

: ': ) 

43 



Audit Report (Revenue Receiprs)for the year ended 31 March 2005 

§~-~Z?~~~9W~~~~t.r~~~~~tio_~;\~~;~~~1~-~-~ltl9ii~!;:~iL.~-~~f.:I>~h!-~~ty)~i.9m 
\different r ·.-' ¢si:of·v¢b.iCies -----~----- __________ .Y.lt~------ _____ ._ ---- -~~-· ---

The West Bengal Motor Vehicles (WBMV) Tax Act, 1979 and the West 

Bengal Additional Tax and One Time Tax on· Motor Vehicles Act, 1989 as 

amended in January 2003, prescribe the rate of taxes on motor vehicles 

according to their use, seating capacity and weight, as the case may be. As per 

clarification of the Government of West Bengal, Transport Department issued 

in December 1998 and August 1999, additional tax of 50 per cent of road tax 

is leviable on articulated vehicles, breakdown vans, crane, dumper and tipper. 

Both the Acts provide for levy of penalty of an amount equal to tax and 

additional tax in case of non-payment of such taxes beyond 75 days from the 

due date of payment. 

Scrutiny of records of four1 Regional Transport Offices (RTOs) and Public 

Vehicles Department (PVD), Kolkata revealed that taxing officers did not levy 

or short levied tax and additional tax due to non-imposition/incorrect 

application of rate of tax and additional tax on 124 articulated vehicles, 18 

cranes and 9722 different types of vehicles. No penalty was also levied on 

2803 different types of vehicles for non-payment of tax and additional tax 

within the specified period. This resulted in non/short realisation of tax, 

additional tax and perialty of Rs.2.25crore. 

After this was pointed out, four Taxing Officers, stated between June 2002 and 

July 2004 that demand notice would be/had been.issued after proper scrutiny 

while the taxing officer of Burd~an did not furnish any specific reply. 

Government to whom the cases were reported,stated between February and 

March 2005 that Rs.1.93 lakh and Rs.0.77 lakh had been realised from the 

owners of private cars and from the cars of private limited company 

respectively ~hile instruction to realise the tax, additional tax and penalty 

1 Burdwan, Durgapur, Siliguri and South 24 Parganas. 
2 52 buses of companies, 528 private service vehicles, 2 Tankers, 10 Contract carriages, 56 Minibus, 
15 Tourist buses, 211 Private cars, 6 Deluxe buses, 5 breakdown vans, 50 cars of private limited 
companies and 37 vehicles of motor training schools. 
3 92 articulated vehicles, ?cranes, 2 tankers, 10 contract carriages, 56 minibuses, 15 tourist buses, 
6 deluxe buses, 5 breakdown vans, 50 cars of private limited companies and 37 vehicles of motor 
training schools. · 

. 44 



Chapter V: Motor Vehicles Tax -

from other vehicles had been issued to PVD, Kolkata. · Report on further 

·realisation has not been received-(October 2005). 

Under the WBMV Rules, 1989, as amended in 2003, the owners of motor 

vehicles are liable to p~y additional fee on transfer of ownership of their 

vehicles from December 16, 2003 at the rates prescribed therein. 
. I 

Test check of records of PVD, Kolkata revealed that the taxing officer had not 

realised additional fee at the time of transfer of ownership of 3,645 vehicles 

between December 2003 and March 2004. 

additional fee of Rs.57 .51 lakh. 

. . . 

This resulted in non-levy of 

· After this 'was pointed out, the taxing officer attributed the short levy to non­

entry of the item in computer programme and stated in July 2005 that the item 

had beeh included in the programme w.e.f. 29.03.04: 

The cases were reported to Government in )uly 2004 followed_ by reminders 

. issued up to June 2005; their reply has not been received (October 2005). 

~~~:::;,:::::::::::~~li.I$.U.IIil:ll.lllil.iiil.~ii.BI~!iiiill 
Under the provisions ofthe WBMV Tax Act, every person who keeps in his 

possession or control any motor vehicle as a dealer is required to pay .tax on 

such motor vehicle at the prescribed rate at the time of first registration of the 

vehicle whether or not the vehicle is driven in any public place. Government· 

of West Bengal by notification ill August 2003 enhanced the .dealer~s tax for 

various categories of vehicles. 

' 
Test check of records of t!n'ee4 RTOs and PVD, Kolkata revealed that dealer's 

tax w'as not realised or realised .short from 10,905 vehicles of different 

categories . at the time of registmtion between 'April 2002- a~d March. 2004. 

This resulted in non/short reai.isation of dealer's tax ofRs.35.33 lakh .. 
: . . . . . 

The cases were poillted out to the taxing office~s ·between April 2003 and 

March 2005; no specific reply was furnished. 

4 Hooghly, Howrah and South 24 Parganas. 

45 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

Government to whom the cases . were reported, directed PVD Kolkata m 

March 2005, to realise Rs.14.41 lakh. However, report on realisation has not 

been received (October 2005). 

Under the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988, no transport vehicle can ply without a 

valid certificate of fitness (CF). For renewal of CF, the owner of a vehicle is 

required to apply one month in advance of its expiry. The State Government 

by a notification issued in July 1995 prescribed a fine at the rate of Rs.3,000 

and Rs.2,000 on goods/contract carriages and other vehicles respectively 

which was revised to Rs.4,000 and Rs.3,000 respectively w.e.f. 14 February 

2003 for vehicles plying without valid certificate of fitness. 

Scrutiny ·of records of transpm:t offices of five5 RTOs and PVD, Kolkata . 
revealed that the CFs of 159 goods cruTiages/contra:ct carriage buses and 122' 

other vehicles were renewed between 1999-2000 and 2003-04 after expiry of 

validity for a period upto four yeru·s and nine months without imposing a fine. 

There was nothing on record that the vehicles were off the road. This resulted 

in non-levy offme ofRs.8.63lakh. 

After this was pointed out~ the Taxing Officer, PVD, Kolkata stated in Januru·y 

2003 that fme was being realised. Other taxing officers did not furnish any 

specific reply. 

The cases were repmted to Government between October 2003 and July 2004 

followed by reminders issued up to June 2005; their reply has not been 

received (October 2005). 

IW,I~::;,:\~~:\:~~!~~:!IIII:B.il!lll.~lil.ll~:l:II!II¢,J.!I!\!!I!Itf:l.ti.ll!\!f.il 
The State Government in their orderissued in December 1990 permitted plying 

of heavy goods .vehicles having gross vehicle. weight above 22,542 kgs. on 

payment of special registration fee per annum at varying rates depending upon 

the gross vehicle weight of those vehicles and subject to fulfillment of 

conditions as prescribed therein. 

5 Bankura, Hooghly, Murshidabad, Siliguri and South 24 Parganas. 

46 



Chapter V: Motor Vehicles Tax 

Scrutiny ofrecords of four6 RTOs and·PVD, Kolkata revealed that no special 

registration fee on 147 goods vehicles having gross vehicle weight between 

22,727 kgs. and 36,600 kgs. was realised between· April 1999 and December 

2004 although road taxes were paid regularly by their owners. This resulted in · 

non-realisation of special fees of Rs. 7.23 lakh. · 

After this was pointed out, the Taxing Officer, PVD, Kolkata stated in 

November 2003 that action had been taken to realise the fees while Taxing 

Officer, Burdwan stated in February 2005 that Rs.18,438 has been realised 

from owners of eight vehicles. Other taxing officers did not furnish any 

specific reply. 

The cases were 1~epmted to Government between November 2003 and January 

2005 followed by reminders issued up to June 2005; their reply has not been 

received (October 2005). 

Under the provisions of the WBMV Tax Act, and the West Bengal Additional 

Tax and One Time Tax on Motor Vehicle Act, 1989, a motor vehicle may be 

seized for non-payment of tax and additional tax by enforcement authority and 

may be released on payment of due tax and penalty within 30 days of such 

detention. 

Test check o( records of PVD, Kolkata revealed that the taxing officer seized 

a vehicle in March 2003 for non-payment of tax and additional tax of Rs.4.49 

lakhfrom April1999to March 2003. The taxing officer released the vehicle 

on realisation of road tax of.Rs.2.99 lakh. · However, additional tax of Rs.l.50 · 

lakh was not realised. Besides, penalty of Rs.4.48 lakh for delayed payment 

of tax was not imposed. This resulted in non-realisation of additional tax and 

penalty ofRs.5.98 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the taxing officer stated between November 2003 

and January 2004 that demand notice was being issued . 

. The case was reported. to Government in February 2004 followed by 

reminders issued up to June 2005; their reply has not been received (October 

2005). 

6 
Burdwan, Hooghly, Paschim Medinij:mr and Siliguri. 

47 





llii1i:::::::::::i!!llll1i11111il.iil 
Test check of records of amusement tax conducted in audit during the year 

2004-05, revealed underassessment etc. of tax amounting to Rs.95.62 crore in . 

67·ca~es, which broadly fall under the following categories: 

(R ) upees m crore 

SI.No. Categories No. off Amoumrnt 
cases 

1. Non/short levy of tax I penalty 8 0.21 

2. Nori/short realisation of tax /penalty. 10 0.41 

3. Review on Assessment, Collection and Arrears 43 94.56 
of Amusement Tax including Luxury tax. 

4. Other cases 6 0.44 

Tom!: 67 95.62 

During the course of the year 2004-05, the concerned Department accepted 

underassessment etc. ofRs. 62.34 crore involved in 38 cases of which 33 cases 

involving Rs 62.27 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 2004-

05 and the rest in earlier years. 

A review on 'Assessment, Collection and Arrears of Amusement Tax 
' including Luxury Tax' involving fmancial effect of Rs;94.56 crore is given in 

the following paragraph: 

49 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

. The fmdings of the review on the procedure of assessment, collection and 

anears of amusement tax, including luxury tax, its effectiveness and 

deficiencies are discussed below: 

. ~ Inaction of the Department against the prop1ietors of cinema halls led to 
non-realisation of composition money of Rs.50.74 crore 

[Paragraph 6.2.6] 
. . . 

Non-scrutiny of claims of utilisation of service charges made by 
proprietors of cinema halls resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 2:39 crore 

[Paragraph 6.2.8] 

Non-adherence to the provisions of the Act resulted in non/short-levy of 
luxury tax ofRs.4.57 crore on air-conditioned hotels. 

[Paragraph 6.2.9] 

~ . Despite specific provisions, clubs were not brought under the purview of 
tax resulting in non-levy of tax ofRs.5.12 crore 

[Paragraph 6.2.10] 

~ Non-fixing of time limit for disposal of appeal cases resulted in 
blockage of revenue of Rs.3.13 crore 

[Paragraph 6.2.15] 

l!t.~J.:::::::::::~il@l.li!!ll 
Assessment, levy and collection of amusement .tax m West Bengal_ are 

regulated by provisions of the Bengal Amusement Tax (AT Act) Act, 1922, 

the West Bengal Entertainments and Luxuries (Hotels and Restaurants) Tax 

(WBELT Act) Act, 1972 and the West Bengal Entertainment-cum­

AmusementTax (WBEAT Act) Act, 1982 and the Rules made thereunder. 

1!11 Under the AT Act, entertainment tax is leviable on admission to 

cinema shows, casual entertainment shows, clubs, amusement parks, horse 

racing clubs etc. and betting taxes on horse racing. The Act further provides 

that proprietor of an ·entertainment shall not admit any person to an 

entertainment without a ticket stamped with an impressed, embossed, 

-· -·· -50 



Chapter VI :Amusement Tax 

engraved or adhesive stamp issued by the State Government and denoting that 

proper entertainment tax has been paid. 

• Under the WBELT Act, entertainment tax and luxury tax are payable 

on the sale of food and drinks, admission fees and room-rent realised by an air 

conditioned hotel. 

• Under the WBEAT Act, a weekly tax is payable on video shows and a 

monthly tax is payable on cable operation. 

Tax, penalty and interest are assessed and collected under the provisions of 

the above Acts. The sums remaining unpaid form arrears which are 

recoverable as an·ears of land revenue by initiating a certificate case under the 

Public Demands Recovery (PDR Act) Act, 1913. 

Any assessment made under the AT Act and the WBELT Act may be re­

opened for re-assessment within four years and two years respectively from 

the date of such assessment. 

The Agricultural Income Tax Department responsible for collection of the tax 

under the Acts did not have a manual on the working of the Depru1ment. 

Further, no internal audit system was in operation to detect and check defects 

and errors in assessment, collection and realisation of entertainment tax and 

luxury tax. 

The review focused mainly on collection of tax of the Department from 

cinema halls, air conditioned hotels, clubs, amusement parks, horse racing 

and video halls. 

The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Government of West Bengal is 

in overall control and superintendence of the Department at the Government 

level. The Commissioner of Agiicultural Income Tax is the head of the 

Directorate and is assisted by one Additional Commissioner, four Deputy 

Commissioners, three Assistant Commissioners, 28 Agricultural Income Tax 

Officers and 58 Inspectors. Agricultural Income Tax Officers are entrusted 

with the duty of assessment and collection of amusement tax under the Acts. 

51 



tf' 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 Man:' <iJ,;./ 7 
~~ 

They function under the direct control of the Commissioner in Kolkata and 

through the District Collectors in the districts. 

The review was conducted to examine whether 

• amusement tax in the form of entertainment tax and luxury tax, 
including penalty and interest, was properly assessed, collected and 
remitted to Government accounts as provided under the AT Act, the 
WBELT Act, the WBEAT Act and the Rules framed thereunder; 

• adequate steps were taken for realisation of arrears of entertainment tax 
and luxury tax ; 

• there were lacunae in the Acts and Rules ; and 

• adequate internal controls were in place. 

Records for the periods from 1999-2000 to 2003-04 of the Commissioner of 

Agricultural Income Tax, West Bengal and 101 Agricultural Income Tax 

Offices (AlTOs) out of a total of 182 AlTOs along with the concerned District 

Collector offices were test checked during the period from October 2004 to 

March 2005. 

Audit fmdings as a result of that check of records were reported in June 2005 

to the Government with a specific request in July 2005 for attending the 

meeting of Audit Review Committee so that viewpoint of the Government 

may be taken into account before fmalising the review. The meeting was held 

in July 2005. A nominee from office of the Agricultural Income Tax 

Commissioner was deputed to attend the meeting though no representative 

from the Finance Department was present. The results of the discussion have 

been included in review. 

Bankura, Burdwan, DaJjeeling, Howrah, Jalpaiguri. Kolkata, Medinipur, North 24Parganas, Purulia 
and South 24 Parganas. 

2 Bankura, Birbhum, Burdwan, Coochbehar, Dakshin Dinajpur, Drujeeling, Hooghly, 
Howrah, Jalpaiguri, Kolkata, Maida, Medinipur, Murshidabad, Nadia, North 24 Parganas, PurUlia, 
South 24 Parganas and Uttar Dinajpur. 

52 



ChapterVI :At7Jusement TaX 

·~:fl~liiiii~i:iillllli~ilii111¥11vl. 
' As per provisi6ns of the Budget M~ual, the Finance Department shall collect 

- " ! ' 

related ·informations both . for receipts and expenditure from the ·concerned 

adll1inistrative. departments. and . prepare budget e~timates · of the State after 

. ne9essary changes according to th~ policy of the Government 

· · · Th~ position of budget estinmies ahd actual collection of revenue. from 1999-

2000 to 2003-04 as appeared in' the Budget Publication ofthe Government of 

West Bengal and as furnished by the Directorate we~e as under: · 

(R:.l!pees in crore) 

-,,_ .. · 
Aetuna_ll collllection as per tlhe · ·· Actual collllectli.o!!Jl as · Year . Buidlgd Difference 

estimates Blllldlget Publication fllllll"msllledl b§ tlhe (3-4) 
.· Dlbrectorate ,, ·' ... 

1 . 2 3. .4. 5 

1999-2000 71.68 .. 134.08. 63.-11 70.97 

2000~2001. 78.85 141.04 66.-72 74.32. 

·· 2oo 1-2oo2 77.80 95.03 61.85 33.18 

2002-2003 . 87.49 54.26 51.12 3.14 
·. 

.· .•.. 2003~2004 124.55- 56.85 '51.28 5.57 

· The difference between the figures of actual collection as per the Budget 

. · Publication and those of the Directorate was due to lack of intraDepartmental 

. coordination and an internal control mechanism including the 'absence of a 

system of reconciliation. After this· was pointed out, the DirectOrate stated that 

. instructions were beingissued to start reconciliatio~ which had not been done 

for the last fewyears. 

There, is ;a wide. variation: in between .. the budget estiniates artd the actual 
. . 

collection which clearly indicates that _thy bud~et .estimates are not being _ 
. - -- . .. - ·- . --

prepared in accordance with the provisions of the budget manuaL . - . . 

The position 6f arrears fi;om 1999~2000 to. 2003:.04 as furnished by the 

Commissioner oLI\gricultural Income Tax, West ~engal was·as under: 
,· ~) 

(Rupees in crore) 
-

· 'Deninand raised : 
. . 

Year. Openi.~rng balance Demamd reaUsedl ·Cllosi.ng balance 

1999-2000 23.82 The figures could 
63.23 .·. : 23.34 

2000-2001 23.34 not be furnislied by 66.71 23.57 

2001-2002 23.57 the Directorate. 61.85 26.90 

2002-2003 26.90 51.12 ' 22.78 

2003-2004 22.78 Not available .. Not available 
.. .::· .. : ,_:;,' 

: ... , : -·: ; . ' ~ ·-: 

53 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 · 

It would be seen from the above that the Department did not have any 

effective monitoring procedure for watching/raising of annual demands. 

Under the provisions of the AT Act, no person liable to pay entertainment tax 

shall be admitted by the . proprietor of. a cinema hall except with a ticket 

stamped with an impressed, embossed, engraved or adhesive stamp issued by 

. the State Government and. denoting that proper entertainment tax has been 

paid. Further, the proprietor of a cinema hall shall also furnish a prescribed 

weekly return within the stipulated time. In case of non-compliance of the 

above provisions or default in payment of entertainment tax, the assessing 

authority is empowered to lodge a report with the licensing authority of the 

cinema halls for cancellation of the licence. Moreover, non-compliance of the 

above provisions is an offence for which a proprietor shall be punishable by a 

Court of Law with imprisonment for a term upto two years or fme upto Rs. 

3,000 or both. However, the assessing authority is empowered to compound 

the offence by accepting a sum of money not exceeding Rs. 1,000 or double 

the amount of tax payable, whichever is greater. 

Audit scrutiny of records of cinema halls in two districts out of 103 districts 

test checked revealed that · 

0 proprietors of 49 cinema halls admitted viewers by issuing tickets 

without getting those tickets stamped with an impressed, embossed, 

engraved or adhesive stamp for years together; 

of these, proprietors of 47 cinema halls also defaulted in furnishing the 

returns within the stipulated time; and 

3 Bankura, Burdwan, Daljeeling,.Howrah, Jalpaiguri, Kolkata, Medinipur, North 24 Parganas, P.urulia 
and South 24 Parganas. 

54 

;::: 



Chapter VI :Amusement Tax 

.·@ • . . proprietors of 17 cmema halls defaulted in payment of ~heir assessed 

dues of Rs:2.28 crore 

ill contravention ofthe provisions of the Act. 

The Department, ho~ever, did riot lodge ·any report 'with the licensing 

'authority. for dmcellation of the licenceof the proprietors. Further, the 

. beprutmerit rteithei served any notice to the proprietors for compounding the 

offences nor' took any action for framirig charges and prosecutmg them in a 

Court of Law .. As a result, the proprietors did not come forward for payment 

of assessed dues. This led to non-realisation of assessed dues of Rs.2.28 ·. 

crore. Besides cmilposition money of Rs.50.74 crore should have been 

imposed as detailed below: 

(R ) llRees uz crore 
Name olftbe No. olf Ciinema lPeriiodl olf ]!)ate of assessment Composition 

AHO banns/cases assessment between between money ireaiiisablle 

North24 
l996-97 112000 

10/26 &· & 4.94 
Parganas 2001-02 3/2004 

1996-97 4/1999 
Kolkata 39/86 & & . 45.80 

2003-04 7/2oo4 
'fomll: 49/112 5il:D~74 

· After this was pointed out, the Department admitted the facts. However, it is 

stated that criminal proceedings were not initiated as they took a prolonged · 

time for fmalisation. The contention was not tenable as action -.a:s provided in 

the Act should have been taken. The Department did not even issue notice to 

the defaulting proprietors for availingthe remedy of composition as prescdbed 

under the Act · 

. ~lj[jj!i\i..i,i~ill!i!lliltilllilillii 
Under the ATAct artd the Rules made thereunder, a proprietor of a cinema 

hall. shall furnish a prescribed weekly return:_within the stipulated tinle. The 

assessing authority may impose a penalty for late submission of return, .of a; 

. sum not exceeding double the amount of entertainment tax assessed i.e. 200 

per cent of the tax. However, the Act does not specify the m:illimum amount 

of penalty to be levied in such cases .. While, in the West Bengal Luxury Tax . 

(WBLT Act) Act, 1994, the minimum amount of penalty for late submission 

of a return is equal to the amount of tax assessed,_ i.e .. 100 per cent -of the tax. 

55 



Name of 
. theAITO 

Howrah 

North 24 
Parganas 
Medinipur 

Burdwan 

Darjeeling 

Kolkata 

Purulia 

Bankura 

To tall: 

.Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2005 

Scrutiny of assessment rec.ords of eight AlTOs revealed that in 222 ·cases,. 99 

proprietors failed to submit their returns within the prescribed time. The 

assessing officers issued show cause notices to ·the, proprietors for late 

submission of returns. Thereafter, either the proprietors did not furnish reply 

to the sho'N cause notices or the assessing officers did not fmd the 

explanations given by the proprietors as reasonable. or. sufficient. In spite of 

these facts, they imposed nominal penalties ranging from 0.005 ·to 2.89 per 

cent of the tax payable against the maximum leviable penalty of 200 per cent. 
' . 

Consequently, penalty of Rs.7.93 lakh only was imposed against the 

maximum penalty leviable ofRs 43.68 crore as detailed below: · 

(Rupees inlaklz) 
No. of Period oft' Maximum penallty Minimum penalty Penalty Percentage of 

cillllema assessment · leviable under the leviablle as fixed! levied penalty levied! 
hallllSt cases betweellll· AT Act illll the WBLT Ad From to. 

11/27 1996-97 & 367.61 183.81 0.32 0.03-0.83 
2003-04 

13/22 1996-97 & 396.33 198.16 0.67 0.05-1.53 
2001-02 

14/34 1996-97 & 153.69 76.85 0.33 0.08-1.83 
2002-03 

20/53 1996-97 & 531.05 265.52 0.87 0.04-2.80 
. 2002-03 

5/8 1999-00 & 168.10 84.05 0.10 0.01-0.73 
200i-02. 

27/46 1991-92 & 2,614.22 1,307.11 5.22 0.005-2.89 
2002-03 

3/3 2000-01 & 4.40 2.20 0.01 0.50~1.12 

2002-03 
6/29 1996-97 & 132.47 66.23. . 0.41 0.18-1.97· .. 

2002-03 
99/222 4,367.87 2,183.93 7.93 0.0036 

Moreover, the assessing officers had in no case given any justification for 

· imposition of only a token penalty and it was levied at as low rates as 0.0036 

per cent of the assessed tax. · Thus there _is ·a need for fixation of minimum 

amount of penalty leviable in such cases, 

After this was pointed out, the Department issued a circular in March 2005 at 

the instance of audit directing all the assessing officers td discuss the 

imposition of penalty in the ·assessment orders in case of late submission of 

returns. 

The Department further stated in June 2005 that an amendment m the 

provision of penalty is also u~der consideration . 

. . 56 



Chapter VI :Amusement Tax 

~~~~~:!:~j!!!::::llfii~l~!i!~!:!:!lil:!:::::IU.Iiilllil.~::!;lll!l*-!::;;!:ll:~lll~::::lmllilil~i~:;;!tll~IB~~~ 
~~~~- . 

Under the AT Act, -a proprieto~ of a cinema hall may realise from viewers, a 
. . . . .. . . - ' 

service. charge .. for maliitenance' of the cinema hall etc. and an .. additional 

service charge for air conditioning ·of the cinema hall.· Entertainment tax shall 
- ~ ' 

he. levied on such service charges unless the proprietor proves to the 

satisfaction of the assessing' authonty.that the s~rviee charges ha~e been fully 

utilised or adequate provision has been made in tpe books. of accounts for 

maintenance etc. and . · air-condition~g of the cine~ hall. .· Rates of 

·. ent~rtiunment tax ranged betw~enlO percent and ?O,per cent during 1999-

2000 to 2003-04 .. 

Scrutiny of assessment records ·of nine AlTOs revealed that in 306 cases 

proprietors had reatised service charges of Rs.5.23 crore for maintenance etc. 

as \veil as aiT conditioning of the cinexria halls. · However; the proprietors had 

not produced s6pporting. documents regarding. utilisation of the service 

chcrrges ormade adequate provisions in the books of acco~nts. The assessing 

officers were also ·silent ih their assessment orders about the utilisation of 

service charges or regarding provision made thereof in the books of accounts 

·and did not levy entertainment tax of Rs.2.39 crore ori the se;vic~ charges of 

Rs.5.23 crore as detailed below:· 

· (Rcivees in crore) 
.. 

Name of Ute · .. 'No. of. Period! oft' Dall:e of assessment· · Service clllarges · Enterll:ai.nmenll: 
.. 

'AITO cases assessmenll: lbell:weeili betweel!ll reaniseidl tax Revialble 

· Howrah 42 · ··1996-97 & 2002-03 · 8/2001 & 1/2004 0.94 0.45. 

Purulia 28 1998-99 & 2002-03 7/1999 & 11/2003 0.26 .. 0.12 

Bankura 7 1996-97 & 2002-03. 1211999 & 2/2004 0.08 0.01 
> 

South 24lParganas . 31 2001-02 & 2002-03 12/2002 &.9/2004 0.72 0.20 

Jalpaiguri .. 51 1997"98 & 2000-01 · .. ·. 9/1999 & 3/2002 . ,. ·Q.38 0.24 

·Medin!Pur 58 .• 1996-97 & 2002-03 . . 1/2000 &3/2004 0.64 0.24 

· Burdwan··· 36 1998-99 & 2002"03 ' 1/2000 & 8/2004 . . '' 0.95 0.44 

Darieeling · . · 4/2002 &' 9/2003 0.55 0.29 

North 24lParg~as · · · 39 
•· ''· . ··. '· ..... · ... 

1996-97 & 2001"02 5/2000 & 3/2004 0.71 0.40 

To tali: 3016 2.39 

The Department ac'cept~d ~the audit .observaHon in June 2005, however action 

takenf?r levy oftax has notbeenintimated(October 2005)< · 

.. I_;· '; 

57 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2005 

. Under the provisions of the WBELTAct, a luxury tax is chargeable on daily 
charges received by a hotel for .· an occupied air conditioned room. 
Government of West Bengal by a notification issued in April 1997 clarified 
that daily charges for an occupied room shall be the charge for lodging only. 

Scrutiny of assessment. records of luxury hotels under the AITO, Kolkata 
·revealed that in 25 cases, six hotel authorities received Rs.11.24 crore between 
1996-97 and 2002-03 as rental/hire charges for air-conditioned banquet halls 
as reflected in their annual accounts. However, in 23 out of 25 cases no . 

)uxury. tax was levied at aU while in the remaining two cases it was assessed 
short at Rs. L70 lakh instead of the leviable amount of Rs. 7.51 lakh. This 

1 d . n/ h 1 fl f R 1 14 d ·1 d b 1 resu te mno s ort- evy o uxury tax o s .. crore as etru e eow: -
Name of No. of Period! of assessment Assessment made Rental/hire JLuxuuy JLmmry Non/short 

the lbtotell cases between between clbtarges tax tax levy of 

received [eviab[e levied luxury tax 

A 

B. 

c 
:D 
E 

lF 

Total: 

(Rs. in crore) (Rs. in (Rs. in (Rs. in 

lakh) lakh) crore) 

6 1996-97 & 2001-02 411999 & 10/2003 . 3.40 . 35.66 Nil 0.36 

2 1997-98 & 1998-99 2/2000 & 3/2001 0.75 7.51 1.70 0.06 

3 1999-2000 & 2001-02 3/2002 & 2/2004 1.50 14.97 Nil 0.15 

3 1998-99 & 2000-01 11200 1· & 12/02 0.90 8.95 Nil 0.09 

6 1996-97 & 200 1-02 4/1999 & 2/2004 3.72 38.41 Nil 0.38 

4 1998-99 & 2001-02 3/2001 & 2/2004 ·o.86 8.64 Nil 0.09-

1 2002-03 8/2003 0.11 1.07 -Nil 0.01 

25. U.24 .. H5.21 :n..70 :n..:n.4 

After this was pointed out, the Department stated in June 2005 that since 
banquet halls in the hotels were not rooms for lodging, luxury tax could not be 

....... _ . ____ .charged under the_Ac~; _The contention was not tenable as banquet halls in all 
these cases were big rooms in the hotels where lodging i.e. temporary 
accommodation for the purpose of meetings, conferences, entertainment 
activities etc. was made available on receipt ofre~tal/hire ch~ges. As such 

r
.~ luxury tax in th.es~ cases was leviabJ~- . In ad~ition, the Department also 
\ assessed luxury tax m two cases though 1t was levied short. ·· . 

. . . . 
. . .. . .' 

~- sxfB'' a,...·; ...... . 

Under the provisions of the WBELT Act, an entertainment tax is payable on 
the sums received for all the services including .food and drink and admission 

. fee realised by an air conditioned hotel, providing entertainment. The 

58 

·-



Chapter VI :Amusement Tax 

minimum rate of tax leviable is 10 per cent Oh the services provided by an air 
conditioned hotel. . 

. - - . 

o Scrutiny of .annual ~ccounts .of five4 luxury .hotels under the AlTO, 
-· . . 

Kolkata revealedthat in 25 cases, the hotel authorities received an amount of 

Rs.719.63 crore between 1996-97 and 2001-02 as income from guests, 
.. · : ·- ·-. . ·. 

accommodation, restaurants and bars etc. However, the assessing authorities 
. : ~ . . . . ' . - . 

whil~ completmg the assessments betw~en Apri11999 and February 2004 
- . . . . .- . . .• 

excluded Rs.31.48 crore from levy of tax without assigning any reason. 
. . . . . 

Although shown as income VIZ. 'miscellaneous income/miscellaneous 
. ~ : . 

receipts/other services', the classes to which it belonged were not available on 

record. Consequently, the.correct runount of tax leviable could not be 

. ascertained .. However, t~g the ~imum rate of tax of 10 pe'r cent, there 

~a~ ashort levy of tax ·ofRs.3.15 cror~. Out ofthese, 20 cases were more 
. - '. ·-. . -

than two years old and could not be re-opened for re-assessment. This 
. . ·-.. 

resulted in loss of revenue. orR.s.2.67 cror~. 

The Department accepted the audit observation iri June 2005; however further 
. . - -

action taken to reali'se. Qoverhment revenue has not been !Titillated· (October 

2005). 

o Scrutiny ·~f annual acc9unts oC1997-98 of a night ~lub of a hotel 
. --- : . . .. ' 

dis~losed that it was liable. topay entertakment tax of Rs.35.62 lakh on its 

gross turnover or Rs.1.19 crore~ However, theassessingauthmity while 

·· conipleting the assess~ent irt March 2000 excluded Rs. L07 crore on account 

of sale .of food and· drinks from gross turnover. 

underassessment oflax of Rs~28.30 lak:h. 

This· 'resulted in 

After this was pointed out, the Department stated in June 2005 that the matter 

was being examined. Further reply is awaited (October 2005). 

. . 

.IEII:~III~IIII:::IIllitiilllllll:::ll:::l;::liJ,ili 

Under the West Bengal Society Registration Act, 1961, clubs are registered. · 

with the Registrar of Firms; Societies and:Non-trading Corporation, West 

4 Hi~dustan International, Oberoi Grand, Radisson tlie Fort, Taj Bengal and The Park 

59 



. '· -... 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

Bengal. Further, as per. provisions of the AT Act, any cluh providing 

entertainment and receiving. payments for entertainment as subscription or 

contribution from its members for the right of admission shall be liable to pay 

· entertainment.taX.·on such receipts. 

The total number of clubs liable to pay tax was not available with department. 

The department h~d not made any effort to get the details ~f clubs registered 

with the Registrar of Firms .and Societies so that these could be brought under 

· the tax-net. However, information obtained by audit from Sales Tax 

Department revealed that eight clubs situated in Kolkata received subscription 

or contributions from their membe~s for different years between 1996-97 and 

2001-02 for right of admission to various entertainments round the year 

· including musical nights, dance events, indoor/outdoor games, New Year and 

Christmas celebrations, .etc. As per the annual accou~ts of the clubs available 

with the Sales Tax Department, subscription/contribution of Rs.25.66 crore 

was liable to entertainment tax ofRs.5.12 crore as detailed below: 

(R ) upees m crore 
Nam() No. Period ofsUlllbscrnptnoJrn AssessmeJrnt made by. SUlllbscriptiow Tax 
o!ftlble 
cllUlllb 

A 
B 
c 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 

Total.: 

o!f SaRes Tax AUllt!horities contrilbUllti.on payalbl.e@ 
cases between for admnssi.on :20 per cent 

4 1996-97 & 1999-2000 1999-2000 & 2002-03 4.21 0.84 
4 1997-98 & 2000-01 . 2000-01 & 2003-04 4.97 0.99 
4 1998-99 & 2001-02 . 2000-01 & 2003~04 13.22 2.64 
3 1999-2000 & 2001-02 2001-02 & 2003-04 0.38· 0.08 
3 1999-2000 & 2001-02 2001-02 & 2003-04 1.31 0.26 
3 1999-2000 &2001-02 . 2Q01c02 & 2003"04 0.62 0.12 
2 1996-97 & 1997-98 1999-2000 & 2000-01 0.90 0.18 
1 1996-97 1999-2000· 0.05 0.01 

:24 25.66 5.1:2 

After this was pointed out, the. Department while accepting the audit 

observation in June 2005 stated that the clubs liable to pay entertainment tax 

were being brought under the tax net~ · 
,._·l 

. . ... · 

~~~:~:~:~:::miif:il~lil!:::it::iltiBJ.:Biifi~:::ll:::l~t:::lllillli~:::lll 

Under the provisions ofthe AT A.ct, "admission to an entertainment" includes 

·admission to 'any place ill which entertainment is held and ah entettainment tax 

. . is payable on the :value of tickets sold .for such admission. · · 

60 



. - -~ .. 

,o . 

. '~ . ~: ~ 

. -- ~--· _. 

· .. · .. .,_. 

" . ... ::·-

· ·_ As'p~r,the.rec()rds of_the_NTO. Kolk~ia .• the:~Qtertainment' ~ctivities qfthe-

. ~~~d·P~k aria Res6~~-·Lt~: ~ad ~o~~ll~~d ·~s eilfl)'.-~; in ,lri,id t991:9t but 
. ,--~---· ·. . :.,_,",.-.. -. :·-;_-~:· ··-~ -. ·'·""'~. -~ .-·· ..... · .. · '•'-''.- ~---·.· ·--~i· ._ - .. · 
--- the·TmanCialrecmds. available to.caudit:· are. from -.IQ99-2000 tq · 2001 ~02 only .. 

· Scruthty. {)fre~ords reve~l~d·thatthe park had collected entry f~~- for adhliss_io~ ----. 

· .. [o, 11iff~~t rj<ies ~ c¥~1~ .c.;,' ;iriicirg .car, ;fu~ 'g~es, ~r riv~r, tuffil>Je · 

tQsSer; . toy jtrains _and .. ,wa,ter coaster. e!ci: ~- ']?he. "E11ty~airimenf. taX; -thougq 

· · · .. ·· : f;~~:;~~·::~~;,nt±t:B~:~~~};:r:::nft:o7::f~· 
-­· ... "----;·• 

r-·· ·.· < 

- . . 

·-· .. · . : .. -- . _,.· . -~-

. ·:·. 

.. ~ .,.. 

__ ::.-: . ·., - . -~~= :,·:-.,__~, . - :. ··:,-: • "::" • -~- -;-· •. · -:..·~·-.- ._ ·- - : -;~ .·.:_ .··-~> ··.. .. 
by .tne D~parthlenL · J'his;resulted,. in-: non-levy. and:=c<:insequen( m~n:-realisatio11·· 

. -bf bovel11ll1~Jt reve~tie:oil~s.6;24'~rbr;as;~etalled;bel<>w:·• ... , . ' .. . . •.. 
- - -: .· __ . :··. -=---- ~ .. o._ .-; "' l" . 

!---~-- : ' ... ~· ·. 

·~ '- . .' . 

.. :_,.-

-· ~:co)iected-nor. paici in· r~spedt of the :Nicco _Par],c··.as 'sports ,artd. games' .. were _ ·_ . 

< •. :e~~mp~~d·~~~m-~ax :Pryb{t() 1 i~~~>·20Q2;-- ~h~ r~p~{.is nqt tenable since· .. :·. · 

. .e,ntertainw¢rtf .activitie~ qf the:P~rrk~llke sable c_at .etc;: ~-e. ·rot: ~sports .and 
-·. ;, .. - .. :-' - . -· I· .. ·. ·,.... . :_· . . ... > • .•··_-- •• '< 

::-,_._ 
: ·j. 

.... <-; 
·. ~:c, 

... _.-~ --~ __ . -.. ScrJitihy_of r~cords'~evealed tJl?-t a-_h<?tel-~tX"cwithinth~julisdicticm pf . 
. -. ·: . . . ' . .:' . . . --: . ;.· ' . ~: ;: -- . . . ' ,· 

... AlTO; Ko1k~t~ collected-Rs,2:4s _crore ori·acco~nt ~f admis~i~n t~ its watet .... -- . - ·. . - . . - . .- . . . ,. - . y -

·-·park riaiJ1e<1. ;'Aqtia Park' ·dtn:iiig 1998"'99.to :~001~9f." ~imi,larly~ under the_.·· 

·· AlTO; Darjeeling· the a~thotlties_ of a water park named '·y~·: c~llected ~oating. -· 

-~h~g~s o(i~jgj2.13kh.betwee~ 'April2002a~diui/i004.' 4~wevet; the ~rue .. ·-_ • 

:~~s. neith~r ·~aid by the . propri~tdrs .·nor. ·was :it. ever dexkanded :by- the 
' ._ . - . . - - - - :: -~ - - -- . ,_ . - .. '· . ' 

. ._. . ~ ·-~ . . .... ·· .. · ~~!l:~tr~t7=~~.,;jJn n<\~-l~yy and <:a~S"Jueht .ion~re~sation of · 

.--: ·_-_.· --_:.. ; : ~~ .-_ · . 
~- .. -- . 

... • _ . .o._: •J. 

---. T11eJ)epaitwe'nt acsepted .t,h¢ aU:(jjt. b1Jse,]1'vation iri.Jun~ -2005. · _ ... · 

-. - -.. - -~ -~. 
-··: 

..... 61 

-,,.-_ 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

Under the AT Act, betting taxes are leviable on all monies paid as a bet by any 

person who bets on a horse race held in a race course. The racing clubs shall 

collect taxes from such persons and deposit them to Government account 

within the prescribed time. Under the Act, interest was not payable prior to 

May 1990 for delayed payment of tax. In June 1990, the Act was amended 

and a provision for levy of interest at the rate of two per cent per month for 

delayed payment of tax was introduced. However, the government issued 

notification for implementation of the same in July 2003. Consequently, no 

interest could be levied for a period of more than 13 years resulting in 

foregoing of government revenue. 

Scrutiny of records of the AlTO, Kolkata revealed the following: 

• The Royal Calcutta Tw·f Club (RCTC) collected tax of Rs.6.97 crore 

between November 1991 and October 1993 but did not deposit it within the 

prescribed time. The club started paying the tax in a piecemeal manner from 

October 1993 to March 2005 until the tax was fully paid. However, interest 

could not be levied for the period upto July 2003 for delayed payment of tax 

due to late issue of notification. This resulted in foregoing of Government 

revenue ofRs.3.78 crore for the period from April 1999 to July 2003. Further, 

interest of Rs .2.74 crore was not levied by the Deprutment for delayed 

payment of tax for the period between August 2003 and March 2005. 

The RCTC was liable to pay inter state betting tax of Rs. 7.32 crore for the 

period from 19 December 1986 to 4 April 1990 which was not paid at all. The 

Public Accounts Committee (PAC), while discussing the Audit Report of 

1998-99, recommended in its sixteenth report of 2002-03 in July 2003 that the 

State Government may set a frrm deadline for recovery of dues and possession 

of the property at D.L. Khan Road, Kolkata from RCTC, after the expiry of 

which a case must be instituted for realisation of the dues as arreru·s of land 

revenue. The State Government, therefore, fixed the deadline of March 2005 

in February 2005 i.e. after a lapse of 21 months. The amount has neither been 

received nor has any action been taken to recover the same as atTears of land 

revenue. Thus lack of action resulted in non-recovery of Government revenue 

to that extent. 

62 



•• • \ •• ~" c 

Chapter VI :Amusement Tax 
. _-·:· .. ~ . -:. 

Under the AT Act, entertainment tax shall be charged on all payments for 

. admission to horse racing for entertainment. Further, the Act defmes 

... ·'admission' as admission a~ a spectator, an ~udience and a participant. 

. Scrutiny of records of _the RCTC under the. AffO, Kolkata revealed that the 

club received Rs.l.93 crore a,s entry money, entrance fee and subscription 
. -. ·:. . . 

between 1999~2000 ~nd 2003-04 .. _H?wever, entertainment tax was not paid 

by the dub. The taxing officer also did not r~ise any demand for the payment 

of tax. This resulted innon-r~alisati~n of entertainment tax ofRs.l.16 crore as 

· detailed below: 

·,, 

..... 

... 

(R ) upees m crore 
Year Entry Entrance fee alllld! To tall Tax payalbHe @ 60 

molllley sulbscriptiollll percellt 

1999-2000 0.12 0.27 0.39 0.24 
:2000~0L' 0.12' .. 0.22 

.. 

0.34: 0.20 . . 
2001-02 '0.16 0.19 0.35 0.21 
2002-03 0.15 0.28 0.43· 0.26 
2003-04 ' 0.18 0.24 . 0.42 0.25 . 

Total: JL93 1.16 
. :·. 

The Department stated in June 2005 that such receipts were not taxable as 
. ' 

those were not paid by the spectators but by tli.e persons-taking part in betting 

on horse racilig. The reply .is not te?able since, ·the provisions of the Act 

stipulate that all payments made'for adn1ission to horse racing as a spectator or 

as a participant are taxable. 

,j :·:_· 

· Under the.provisiorts of the wBEAT Act, th.e \)wlfer;:of a video cassette 

' recorder/player set,' who ITiakes public• performah~e br commercial exhibition 

. of films through these 'set~'iri rmaJ 1cttea~}'shall p~/.Rs.6.00 per week within 

seven: ·days 'from the end of eacl/su6h"week. .· .. if tfie''6~'ner fails to pay the . 

weekly taX witlinfthe·sp~cifiedp~riofh:6'~hilib~ liable.'td pay a penalty at the 

rate ofRs.lO per week till the tax is fullypaid.·~.Furthet, m arrears of such tax .. 

and penalty are recoverable· from the defaulters, after giving one month's · 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2005 

notice, as an arrear of land revenue under the PDR Act by initiating a 

certificate case. 

/ -

,/;Y·~ 
W' Scrutiny of records of four AlTOs revealed that 87 owners of video halls 

failed to make payment of weekly tax for different periods between April 1999 

and August 2004. Out of these, in 49 cases demand notices were issued 

between April 2000 and July 2004 and in remaining 38 cases notices were not 

issued at all. Although in none of the cases the owners paid any tax but 

certificate proceedings were not initiated for recovery of arrear tax against any 

defaulter. This resulted in non-realisation of tax of Rs.81.95 lakh as detailed 

below: 

~/ 

(R . l kh) upees m a 
Name ~f the AUO No. ~f vidleo hanlls JP>erli~dl ~ff dleffaul!t Am~mrnt reallnsablle 
Jalpaiguri 21 1.04.1999 to 19.79 

31.8.2004 
Medinipur 30 6.11.1999 to 14.06 

31.3.2004 
South 24 Parganas 30 1.04.1999.to 44.56 

31.3.2004 
Purulia 6 1.04.1999 to 3.54 

22.7.2003 

T~t3\R 87 81.95 

The Department accepted the audit observation in June 2005. However, 

further action taken has not been received (October 2005). 

~ lll.@llll!illll.llll:::ii!BJIII 
Scrutiny of records of AlTO, Burdwan, Jalpaiguri and Purulia revealed that 28 

owners of_ video halls failed to make paywent of weekly tax within the 
.. -· . - . 

'- -
specifi~d period. The concerned AlTOs initiated certificate cases between 

November 2000 and October 2004 under the PDR Act to realise the due tax. 

However, scrutiny of the certificate cases revealed that in seven cases no 

penalty was imposed while in the remaining 21 cases it was imposed short by 

the concerned AlTOs .. ·This resulted in non/short-imposition of penalty of 

Rs.50.95 lakh as detailed below: 

64 



·:> 

Chapter VI :Amusement Tax 

(Rupees in lakh) 

Name of No. of video Date of initiation of Penalty to Penalty included Non/Short 

theAITO halls certificate cases be imposed in the certificate imposition of 

between cases penalty 

Burdwan 17 14. 11.2000 and 18.63 5.85 12.78 

29.10.2004 

Purulia 4 4.7.2003 and 4.67 1.09 3.58 

6. 1.2004 

Jalpaiguri 7 17.11.2003 and 34.59 Nil 34.59 

9.12.2003 

Total 28 57.89 6.94 50.95 

The Department accepted the audit observation in June 2005. However, 
further action taken has not been intimated (October 2005). 

Under the amusement and luxury tax laws of West Bengal, if any proprietor is 
aggrieved against an order of assessment he may prefer an appeal before the 
appellate authority within the prescribed time. However, the laws are silent 
about the time limit within which an appeal case should be disposed of. 

Scrutiny of appeal cases in the office of the Commissioner of Agricultural 
Income Tax revealed that 332 appeal petitions were accepted between 1999-
2000 and 2002-03, of which 166 cases were not disposed of by the appellate 
authority till March 2005. Age-wise analysis of 28 cases involving Rs.3.13 
crore is given as under: 

(Rupees in crore) 
Period of pendency No. of appeal Amount 

cases blocked 
More than 48 months but less than 60 months 6 0.91 

More than 36 months but less than 48 months 7 0.68 
More than 24 months but less than 36 months 7 0.51 
More than 12 months but less than 24 months 8 1.03 

Total 28 3.13 

The Department attributed the reasons of poor disposal to the shortage of 
officers at the appellate level. 

~~1~~!G:f!u~xu~!~!i~~Raj~§~in~Hi!i2P§ 
In the absence of internal control mechanism, the Department failed to 
implement the provisions of the Acts and Rules effectively and was unable to 
keep a watch ·over assessment and collection of amusement tax and the 
Government sustained loss of revenue. The Deprutment also failed to recover 
the arrear of tax by way of periodical review of pending cases and by initiation 
of certificate proceedings. Effective steps were also not taken by the 
Department to plug the loopholes in the extant Acts and Rules and to make 
suitable amendments for better collection of amusement tax. 

65 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

The State Government may consider the following steps for effective 

assessment and collection of amusement tax: 

o Initiation of legal proceedings against the proprietors of cinema halls 
for non-payment of tax in advance; 

Amendment in AT Act to specify minimum penalty for late submission 
of returns by proprietors of cinema halls; and 

o Ensure that all clubs are brought under the tax net. 

All the cases were repmted to -the Government in June 2005~- followed by 

reminder issued in June 2005; their reply has not been received (October--
~ .. · 

2005). 

66 



i.41!i~!illlllll1t~llmi 
Test check of records in the offices dealing with assessment and collection of 

electricity duty; stamp duty & registration fees and other tax receipts 

conducted in audit during the year 2004-05, revealed underassessment/non­

levy etc. of tax amounting to Rs.820.36 crore in 172 cases, which broadly fall 

under the following categories : 

(Rupees in crore) 
Sl. Categories No. of Amount 
No. cases 

A. ELECTRICfY DUTY 
1. Non-assessment/non-realisation of Electricity Duty 24 530.69 
2. Non-assessment/non-realisation of interest 7 171.75 
3. Irregular adjustment of duty 2 58.24 
4. Others 7 50.48 

Total: 40 811.16 
B. STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES 

1. Non-realisation of deficit Stamp Duty and 44 5.17 
Registration Fees 

2. Blockage of Government Revenue 32 1.38 
3. Others 24 1.66 

Total: 100 8.21 
C. OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 

1. Profession Tax 24 0.43 
2. Luxury Tax and Agriculturallncome Tax 8 0.56 

Total: 32 0.99 
Grand Total: 172 820.36 

During the course of the year 2004-05, the concerned Department accepted 

underassessment etc. of Rs.558.61 crore in 130 cases of which 105 cases 

involving Rs.557.91 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 2004-

05 and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.1.46 lakh was realised at the 

instance of audit. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.396.22 crore highlighting important 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

67 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

l~::::::!!::!:::::::::illllllllllli!illll.· 

lli:::::::::::::::::::l~illlllt~:::liil:::~:ll:::lil~~illi:::~~:llili!~it~:::lit~ 

~~~J.:~::::::::::::~il.RY.i.J.m; 

Assessment, levy and collection of electricity duty on consumption of energy 

within West Bengal are regulat~d by the Bengal Electricity Duty (ED) Act, 

1935 and the West Bengal Duty. on Inter State. River Valley Authority 
. ' ., . 

Electricity (ISRV) Act, 1973 as amended from time to time and the rules 

framed under both the Acts. Under. the ED Act, every licensee has the 

__ statutory obligation to collect electricity duty fr~m the consumers along with _ 

its energy charges and paythe same to the State Government and furnish 

returns within the prescribed time. On the other hand, under the ISRV Act, 

every person/consu!ller receiving ·energy from the Inter State River Valley 

Authority, Damodor Valley Corporation (DVC) has' the responsibility to pay 

duty directly to the State Government in a similar manner as provided in the 

ED Act.. Non-licensees such as owners of cold storages/cinema houses etc. are 

liable to pay duty for consumption of energy from their umegistered 

_ generating sets for own purposes. 

The Director of Electricity Duty, West Bengal administers various provisions 

of the ED Act and Rules with· the help of Electricity Duty Officer, 

Administrative Officer and several Inspecting Officers posted both at 

headquarters in Kolkata as well as two zonal offices in Asansol and Jalpaiguri. 

Electricity duty officer is responsible for assessment and collection of duty in 

· respect of licensees viz. West Bengal State Electricity Board (WBSEB) and 

Calcutta Electric Supply Corp_oration (CESC) and inspecting officers are 

responsible for assessment and collection of duty payable by non-licensees of 

the districts of South 24 Parganas, North 24 Parganas and area of supply of the 

licensee CESC. In resp~ct of licensees of other districts, Collectors are 

responsible for assessment and collection of electticity duty. 

:The Chief Electrical Insp~ctor, West B~nga1_ is re~ponsible for inspection of 

electrical installations anc,l. estimationpfdutypayabl~ by the consumers of the 

DVC under the ISRV Act. The District Collectors are responsible for recovery 

of an·ears under both the Acts. 

68 



:JUV 

·.·Chapter VII: Other Tax Receipts 

No record on account of uncollected electricity duty was maintained by the 
Department~ as such, the exact amount of arrears outstanding as on 31 March 
2004 could not be ascertained. Scrutiny ofreturns furnished by the licensee 
and information collected from the directorate of electricity duty and six 1 

Collectorates revealed that the dutyrecoverable from a licensee and 389 non­
licensees amounted toRs. 207.90 crore as of 31 March 2004 as shown below: 

(Rupees ill crore) 

Licensee I Non-liceruee Perliodl Recoverablle dl1111y 

Calcutta Electric Supply December 1990 to April 1994 117.84 

Corporation (CESC) Ltd., Licensee 
May 1994 to July·l996 88.12 

389 non licensees April1999 toMarch 2004 · 1.94 

Total 207.90 

· After this was pointed out between November 2004 and March 2005, the 
Government stated in August 2005 that after proper determination of 
electricity duty payable by CESC, necessary steps would be taken for 
realisation. In 96 cases, electricity duty of Rs.ll. 79 lakh had been realized 
from non-licensees of eight2 districts at the instance of audit. Report on 
realisation in remaining cases has notbeen received (October 2005). 

llll:i:i:i:i!lil~lil~liijll:illl.i.li:!ll.l.liiill.l 

llil:::m;::ll~~~~:::;;l!l::m~:::m:iill. 
lJnder the ED Act ~d Rules framed thereunder, every lice~see is required to 
collect duty fro·m its consumersand'to' pay the same to the State Government 
within 60 days and ·submit returns within 70days. State Government by a 
notificationiss11ed in April200Lenhan..ced the period of submission of returns 
from 70 days to 90 days. 

Secretary, Firiance Department directed WBSEB and t:Esc in March 2003 to 
·pay electricity duty 'in' cash to :the State· Government'.within due date with 

. . · effect from 1- April2003 . ' . • .... " :. ~ . 

~ · · · · ·lil~~~~i~lllliBI~il 

WBSEB collected electricity duty ofRs 189.92· crore during the period ft;om 

· 2001 to 2003 from its consumers to whom electricity was supplied but it did 

1 Burdwan, Hooghly, Howrah, Jalpaiguri, Paschim Medinipur and Purulia . 
2 Burdwan, Hooghly, Jalpaiguri, Kolkata, North 24 Parganas, Paschim Medinipur, Purulia and South 24-

Parganas. 

69 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

not deposit the same to the Government account. The Department made no_ 

efforts to recover the same and even demand notices were not issued. This 

resulted in non-raising of demand of Rs. 189.92 crore and unauthorized 

retention of Government money. 

CESC Ltd. collected electricity duty of Rs. 167.90 crore from its consumers 

during the year 2003-04. However, it deposited only Rs.73 crore into the 

Government account. No action was taken to raise the demand for realising 

the balance amount of electricity duty of Rs. 94.90 crore from CESC. This 

resulted in undue benefit ofRs.94.90 crore to CESC in the form of retention of 

Government money unauthorisedly. 

After this was pointed out in March 2005, the Government stated in August 

2005 that action was being taken to assess the duty payable by the above two 

licensees. Report on fmalaction taken has not been received (October 2005). 

Under the ISRV Act and Rules framed thereunder, a consumer receiving 

energy from an inter state river valley authority is required to pay el<:;ctlicity 

duty at a prescribed rate on the units of energy consumed and to submit 

monthly returns in prescribed forms in prescribed- manner. Where non­

payment or incorrect payment of duty has been made, the assessing authority 

may serve notice to the person liable to pay duty for furnishing data necessary 

for assessment. If data are not furnished within one month, the assessing 

authority may assess to the best of his judgement. 

Chittaranjan Locomotive Works (CLW) is liable to pay electricity duty for 

energy consumed in the premises used for residential purposes at the rate of 10 

per cent of net charge for energy consumed with effect from April1993. 

® Scrutiny revealed that CL W irregularly deposited duty at the rate of 

eight paise per unit upto October, 2002. Inspite of submission of consumption 

_ statement, no· action to assess the extent of short· payment of duty for the 

period from November 2000 to October 2002 was initiated by the assessing 

authority. This resulted in short realisation of duty ofRs.44.93 lakh. 

70 



Chapter VII : Other Tax Receipts 

After this was pointed out in February 2005, the Government stated in August 

2005 that proposal for assessment of duty could not be made as the CLW did 

not submit the relevant records. The reply is not tenable as no steps were 

taken to assess the consumer on best judgement basis by the assessing 

authority. 

• As per the provisions of the ISRV Act, electricity duty is leviable on 

the fuel surcharge which is to be included in gross charge of energy consumed 

for the purpose of payment of electricity duty. 

Durgapur Steel Plant (DSP) receives energy from DVC for consumption in 

industrial manufacturing and domestic purposes. rhe DVC raised a bill for 

Rs.4.94 crore in March 2004 which included fuel surcharge of Rs.l.07 crore 

for the period from April to December 2003 for consumption of 1,43,31,510 

units of energy. 

Scrutiny of returns, challans and energy bills submitted by DSP revealed that 

fuel surcharge3 was excluded from payment of electricity duty. This resulted 

in short payment of electricity duty of Rs.6.61 lakh. 

After this was pointed out in February 2005, the Government stated in August 

2005 that the DSP had been advised in March 2005 to pay the short paid 

amount. Report on realisation has not been received (October 2005). 

Scrutiny revealed that three4 consumers neither submitted any return nor paid 

electricity duty for various periods between November 2001 and March 2004. 

No action was taken by the assessing authority to call for the consumption 

data for assessing the duty for the said period. This resulted in non-assessment 

of duty of Rs.99.22 lakh calculated on the basis oflast assessment. 

After this was pointed out in February 2005, the Government stated in August 

2005 that proposal for assessment of two5 consumers had been sent to the 

3 Average rate of energy charge was detennined at Rs.2.70 per unit (Rs.3.88 crore/ 1,43,31,510 KWH) 
without taking into consideration the amount of arrear fuel surcharge. lhe rate of energy should be 
Rs.3.45 per unit (Rs.4.94 crore/ 1,43,31,51 0 KWH). 
4 Bharat Aluminium Co.Ltd.,Chittaranjan Locomotive Works and Hindustan Cables Ltd. 
5 Bharat Aluminium Co.Ltd., and Hindustan Cables Ltd. 

71 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

Collector, Burdwan in May 2005 and the CLW authority had been requested 

to furnish all relevant records. Report on fmal outcome has not been received 

(October 2005). 

The ED Act and Rules framed thereunder provides that every licensee is 

required to collect duty from its consumers and pay the same to the State 

Government within 60 days and submit returns thereof within 70days. 

It was noticed that electricity duty of Rs.282.25 crore was due from CESC as 

on March 2001. Government in November 2001 issued orders for adjustment 

of Rs.218.68 crore, being the energy charges payable by local bodies to the 

corporation. However, the assessing authority adjusted the entire amount after 

allowing rebate of Rs. 5.54 crore resulting in excess adjustment of Rs.58.03 

crore. 

After this was pointed out in March 2005, the Government stated in August 

2005 that the adjustment orders for Rs.58.03 crore could not be issued for 

want of authentication of energy bills from the concerned local 

bodies/authorities. After receipt of authentication, action would be taken .for 

regularisation. 

The reply of the Government was not acceptable as three more assessments 

have already been made in 2003-04 and in none ofthe assessment orders the 

over adjustment was regularized. Moreover, crediting of the amount in excess 

of that sanctioned by Government for adjustment was inconect. 

Under the ED Act, any sum due on account of electricity duty or interest, if 

not paid within the prescribed period and in the prescribed manner, shall be 

recoverable as a public demand either from the consumer or from the licensee. 

For this purpose a return in Form B showing the details of defaulters of 

electricity duty is required to be submitted to the assessing authority within 

prescribed· period. 

Scrutiny of returns submitted by two licensees, WBSEB and CESC revealed 

that the licensees made less payment of electricity duty of Rs. 39.71 ci·ore for 

different periods from July ·1996 to.March 1063." However, the licensees 

72 



. Chapter VII: Other Tax Receipts 

neither submitted monthly returns in Form 'B' showing the details of 

defaulters in support of the deduction nor did the assessing authority while · 

. finalising. the assessments between December 1999 and March 2003 call for 

the same. In the absence of this vital information the Department is not in a 

position to recover the duties from the defaulting consumers. This resulted in 

· non-realisation of duty ofRs.39.71 crore. 

After this was pointed out in March 2005, the Government did not furnish any · 

Specific reply ... 

. Under the ED Act; a licensee shall be entitled to a rebate for his cost of 

collection of the duty at the rate of one per cent on the amount of duty 

,collected and paid by him within 60 days after expiry of th~ month for which 

the duty relates. By a memorandum issued by the Finance Department in July 

1970, all the licensees were required to deposit the entire amount of collection 

of electricity duty to the Government and draw the amount of rebate 

admissible to them at. the prescribed rate by submission of bills for the 

purpose. · 

Scrutiny of records revealed that the licensee CESC collected electricity duty 

of Rs.769:31 crore during the period from July 1996 to March 2003 but did 

not pay the duty within the due date of payment. Ad-hoc payment of - . 
Rs.318.59 crore in cash was made between August 1997 and June 2003 i.e. 

after expiry of 13 months. The assessing authority, while making assessment 

of duty between December 1999 and November 2003, allowed Rs.9.50 crore 

towards rebate which was incorrect. This resulted in short. realisation of 

revenue Of Rs 9.50 crore by allowing undue benefit to CESC. 

After this was pointed out in March 2005, the Government stated in August 

2005 that for the lapse in paiment of electricity duty collected, the licensee 

could not be penalized twice by imposing interest an~ denying rebate. The 

reply is not tenable as the rebate is an incentive for prompt collection and 

remittance of revenue in Government exchequer whereas the interest is a penal · 

measure for retention ofGovernment money. Denial of incentive in the f9rm 

of rebate is· not a penal measure. 

73 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2005 

Under the provisions of the ED Act, electricity duty shall not be leviable on 

the net charge for energy consumed by any Government or Railway 

administration, save in respect of premises used for residential purposes. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that the North Frontier Railway, Katihar Division 

made payment of electricity duty at lesser energy tariff while two6 Railway 

and two7 Defence establishments did not make payment of electricity duty for 

consumption of energy in residential complexes during various consumption 

periods· between April1999 and March 2004. No action was, however, taken 

to assess and realize duty from the Railway and Defence Establishments 

resulting in non- realisation of electricity duty of Rs 1.36 crore. 

After this was pointed out between November and December 2004, the 

Government stated in August 2005 that proposal for realisation of electricity 

duty from the Railway authorities had been sent between March and July 2005 

to the respective District Collectors. The Defence Authorities had submitted 

records very recently and proposal for assessment in respect of Ganison 

Engineer, Hasimara had been sent to the Collector, Jalpaiguri in July 2005. 

Report on realisation has not been received (October 2005). 

Under the ED Act, every person generating energy from diesel generating set, 

coal based generating plant or gas based generating plant for his own 

consumption in any industrial or manufacturing process (including cold 

storages and cinema houses) is liable to pay electricity duty at the prescribed 

rate if it is not registered under the Act, ibid. 

The Inspecting Officer (Technical) is responsible for estimation of electricity 

duty payable by a person other than a licensee in Jalpaiguri and Paschim 

6 North Frontier Railway- Alipurduar Division and South Eastern Railway- Kharagpur Division 
7 Garrison Engineer- Binnaguri and Hasimara 

74 



Chapter VII : Other Tax Receipts 

Medinipur districts and the responsibility for assessment of electricity duty 

rests with the Collectors. 

Scrutiny of records of Collector, Jalpaiguri and Paschim Medinipur revealed 

that in 21 cases electrical energy was generated and consumed from die el 

generating sets for various consumption periods between June 1979 and 

October 2004 without registration. In Paschim Medinipur district the 

Inspecting Officer estimated the duty at Rs.7.24lakh and sent the proposal for 

assessments to the Collector, Paschim Medinipur between May 2000 and July 

2002. However, the assessment was not fmalised till date. Besides, in 

Jalpaiguri district no estimation was made by the Inspecting Officers. 

Consequently, the actual amount payable could not be ascertained. However, 

on the basis of last assessment made the duty was estimated at Rs.3.62 lakh. 

Non-fmalisation of the assessment resulted in non-realisation of electricity 

duty of Rs. l0.86 lakh. 

After this was pointed out between November and December 2004, the 

Government did not furnish any specific reply. 

~~~~Jrt,!t~iwilri'i~ll.¥Pl19ni§t!titY:::~p:{!ttc 
The ED Act provides for exemption of electric ity duty payable by some 

consumers for certain categories of consumption. The Calcutta Tramways 

Company (CTC) Ltd. is not included in the list of consumers entitled for 

exemption of electricity duty for consumption of energy. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that the licensee CESC supplied energy to CTC 

but did not collect the electricity duty from the CTC erroneously treating it as 

an exempted unit. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.88.42 lakh during the 

period from 2000-01 to 2002-03 as detailed below: 

(Rupees in lakh) 
Period HT LT Total Electricity Duty 

Consumption Consumption Consumption leviable @ 7.5 per cent 
2000-01 3,48,89,097 93,69,888 4,42,58,985 33.19 
2001-02 3,10,43,002 89,23,301 3,99,66,303 29.97 
2002-03 3, 17,73,623 19,04,195 3,36,77,818 25.26 

(upro September 
2002) 

Total: 88.42-

75 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2005 

After this was pointed out in March 2005, the Government stated in August 

2005 that · a: reference, seeking authority for allowance of exemption of 

electricity duty to CTC, had been made with the licensee CESC in June 2005. 

Repq1t on further development has not been received (October 2005). 

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable in West Bengal, read with 

Departmental circular issued in July 1998, where the i·egistering authority has 

reason to believe that the market value of the property has not been truly set 

forth in the document presented for registration, he is authorised to register 

such document provisionally. Thereafter, he is required to ascertain the 

market value of the property and issue notice to the executant for payment of 

deficit stamp duty and registration fees, if any, within 30 days from the date of 

presentation. In the event of non-payment within the stipulated period of 30 

days, the case is to be referred to the Collector/Deputy Inspector General of 

Registration (DIGR) within 15 days for determination of market value of the 

property and collection of deficit stamp duty and registration fees. 

Scrutiny of records of 218 Registration Offices revealed that 1,146 documents 

presentep for registration between January 2000 and. July 2004 were registered 

provisionally .. Stamp l)uty was levied on the consideration of Rs.9.21 crore 

set forth iil the instruments instead. of on the. market value of the propetty of 

Rs.29.7~ cr<_)r~·.: .Notic~s_fo~.payme11t ofdefic~t .stamp duty and registration 

fees were issued but not paid by the executants within the time limit. The 

registering· authorities did not refer those cases to· the Collector/DIGR for 

·· taking necessary action. This resultedjnblockage of revenue ofRs.l.50 crore. 

8 ADSRs of Behala, Chandannagar, Domjur, Goas, Haringhata, Indus, Janai, Jangipur, Jamalpur, 
Kaliagunj, Kalyani, Khargram, Katwa, Mangalkote, Nimtita, Ratua, Sonamukhi, Sagardighi, Singur, 
Tulshihata, Uluberia. 

76 



Chapter VII : Other Tax Receipts 

Records of 199 registration offices revealed between February and September 

2004 that 932 instruments valued at Rs.7.12 crore instead of Market Value of 

Rs.26.41 crore, had been referred to the respective Collectors between 

Aprill999 and September 2004. However, the concerned Collectors had not 

initiated any action although one month to 66 months had elapsed since their 

receipt. Absence of a monitoring system at the higher level resulted in 

blockage of stamp duty and registration fees of Rs.1.40 crore as determined by 

the registering officers. 

After this was pointed out, registration officers accepted the audit observation 

and stated between May and September 2004 that action was being taken to 

realise the amount/to refer the cases to the higher authority. 

The cases were reported to the Government between April and November 

2004 followed by reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has not been 

received (October 2005). 

'-*=·:.;;;;:t,,~:fifiE§§.S12tiS.tff~~ 

R14i!11:~tN9i~r~l~I.\!9B19§!r~l-iliRII~!IWilil;R!ut.9.5!i:J 
Under the West Bengal State Tax on Professions, Trades, Callings and 

Employments Act, 1979, every person coming under the purview of the Act 

shall be liable to be enrolled and pay tax at the prescribed rates. In the event 

of any person failing to get himself enrolled and pay tax for any period, the 

prescribed authority shall assess the tax due to the best of his judgment and 

serve on him a notice of demand. The amount of tax shall be paid by such 

person within 15 days from date of receipt of the notice. 

Cross verification of records of four 10 unit offices of the Professions Tax with 

the records of seven 11 offices revealed that 73 owners of nursing homes/ 

pathological laboratories, 82 cable operators, 24 kerosene oil dealers, 17 

mining lease holders, 13 M.R.I. distributors, 28 licensed hotel owners, 37 

licensed money lenders, 17 social function hall owners, 11 petrol/diesel pump 

9 ADSRs of Behala, Baruipur, Bhagwangola, Chandannagar, Domjur, Egra, Janai , Jangipur, Kandi , 
Kaliachawk, Khargram, Narayangarh, Nabogram, Singur, Sealdah, Shyampur, Sagardighi; DR, 
Murshidabad and Registrar of Assurance, Kolkata. 

10 South Unit-Ill, Medinipur, Central Unit-VII, Baruipur, West Unit-IV, Bankura and North Unit-!, 
Siliguri. 

11 Collectors, Sub-Divisional Offices, Deputy Controller of Food and Supply, Chief Medical Officer of 
Health, Superintendent of Excise, Municipality and Head Post Office. 

77 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ende.d 31 March 2005 

owners, nine foreign liquor vendors and 11 video hall owners were not 

enrolled between 1999-2000 and 2002-03. This resulted in non realisation of 

professions tax of Rs.17 .68 lakh. 

After . this was pointed out between July 2000 and January 2004, the 

Professions Tax Officer (PTO), South Unit-Ill, Medinipur and PTO West 

Unit-IV, Bankura st~ted in December 2003 that taxes due would be 

realised/action was being taken while PTOs North Unit-I, Siliguri and Central 

. Unit-VII, Baruipur did not furnish any specific reply. 

The cases were reported to the Government between October 2000 and March 

2004, followed by reminders issued upto June 2005, their reply has not been 

received (October 2005). 

78 



. . . 

Test check of records of forest receipts in different Divisional Forest Offices, 

conducted in audit during the year 2004~05, revealed non/short realisation of 
. . 

revenue.amounting to Rs.l0.81 crore :in 74 cases, which broadly fall under the 
. ' . ' '. . . - . 

following categories: 

(R ) upees m crore 

S!.No. Categories ·No. of cases Ammmmt 

1. Noi1/short realisation of revenue/ royalty 22 . 3.40 

2. Loss of revenue 24 6.53 

3. Non/short realisation of Sa.ies Tax 8 0.16 

4. Others 20 0.72 

TOTAL 74 lOJU 

During the course of the year 2004-05, the Department accepted 

underasses-sment etc. ofRs. 5.44 crore involved in27 cases of which 15 cases 

involvmg Rs.4.87 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 2004-05 
. . 

and the rest in earlier yeats. An amount of Rs.31 lakh was realised at the · 

instance of audit. 

,A few illustrative cases involving Rs.5.14 crore highlighting important a,udit 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

·., .. 

79 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

The State Government by an order issued in February2000 fixed transit pass 

fee of Rs.50 and Rs.75 per cubic metre (cu.m) for issue of transit pass for .1 
timber and veneer respectively imported under open general license (OGL)1 

for transportation to various places. 

Scrutiny of records of Divisional Forest Officer (DFO), 24 Parganas (South) 

Division revealed in July 2004 that timber/veneer were imported to Kolkata 

through three2 docks in West Bengal under OGL fortransportation to various 

places without transit pass and realisation of transit pass fee during the period 

between 2000-01 and 2002-03. Although the ·said order was effective from 

the date of its issue, the same was implemented after a lapse of three years i.e. 

from the year 2003-04. The Department confirmed that a quantity of 2.5 lakh 

cu.m. of timber/veneer had been imported per year under OGL. Failure to 

collect the transit pass fee during the intervening period of three years resulted 

in loss of revenue of Rs.3.75 crore calculated at the minimum rate of transit 

pass fee of Rs.50 per cu.ni on 7 5 lakh cu.m of timber/veneer. 
. . 

·After ·this was pointed out, the DFO stated that the said order for realisation of 
. ' . -

transit pass fee was not given effect from the date of its issue due to lack of 

infrastructure. Reasons for rrot providing adequate infrastructure for 

immediate implementation of Government order were not furnished and the 

fact remained that delayed actioq. on the part of the Department led to loss of 

·such huge revenue. 

Government to whomthe matter was forwarded, agreed to review the matter 
. ·.· . . 

and stated in August 2005 that some remedial measures had been 

contemplated. Report on remedial measures taken has not been received 

(October 2005). 

The Government accorded administrative approval in their order dated 28 

January 2004 to a project on Infrastructure Development and Joint Forest 

Management (ID & JFM) support activity in North Bengal. Working 

1 OGL- Open general license is an import license issued by the Government of India. 
2 Khidirpur, Falta and Haldia. . . 

80 



u 

Chapter VIII: Forest Receipts 

procedure for· implementation of the project_ provides that- the West Bengal 

Forest Development Corporation (WBFDC) will entirely finance the timber 

operation and firewood operation costs .together with infrastmctural cost and 

recover the same from sales ·relating • to the ·project. Money advanced for 

infrastmctureis .to be adjusted in the same year. Moreover, the working 

procedure, inter alia, provides for deduction of service charge of the project at 

the rate Of 17 pe/ cent from net sak~ pr~ceeds3 by the WBFDC before 

remittance of net revenue4 to the Government after the commencement of the 

project. In case of non-project work, the admissible deduction towards service 

charge was 10 per cent of the net sale proceeds oftimber. 

Scrutiny of'~ecords of three forest offices5 revealed that WJBFDC collected 

revenue of Rs.4.82 crore during July; and December 2003. Out of this, the 

Corporation did not remit Rs.85.92 lakh to the concerned forest division, 

treatingit as project advancefot fmancing operationcosts under ID and JFM 

Project. Since_ the work had been completed before issue of orders dated 28 

January 2004, the deduction made was madmissible. Besides, service charge 
. . . . 

were deducted at the r~te of 17 per cent instead of 10 per cent on the net sale 

proceeds of timber valued at Rs. 7.56 crore. This irregular deduction of project 

advance of Rs,85.92 lakh together with excess deduction of service charge of 

Rs.52.89 lakh resulted in total short realisation of revenue of Rs.l.39 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the concerned offices stated between-August 2004 

_ and March 2005 that the matter had been t~en up with the WBFDC. 

Government to whom the cases were reported, agreed in July 2005 to review 

the matter. Report on further action taken has not been received (October 

2005). 

Under the provisions ofthe West Bengal Financial Rul~es; all moneys received 

by -or on behalf of the Government either as dues of Goyeniment or for 

deposit, remittance or otherwise shall be brought into Government Account 

without delay. According to the existing procedure, the harvesting of timber 

3 ' . . . . 
Net sale proceeds = Gross sale proceeds -Operational c<ist 

4 Net revenue= Net sale proceeds- s~rVice charge. · 
5 DFD, BTR(East), DFD; BTR(West) and DFO, Jalpaiguri Division. - . 

81 



; . 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

and disposal thereof is entrusted to the WBFDC. The WBFDC is required to 

remit the revenue realised from s~les to the concerned DFO after deduction of 

usual charges. The present procedure does not provide for charging of interest 

· ·for delayed remittance of revenue. (' 

Scrutiny of records of two6 Forest Offices revealed between February and 

August 2004 that WBFDC remitted net revenue of Rs.3.25 crore between 

March 2002 and January 2004 to the concerned Forest Offices on account of 

sale proceeds of timber though the amount was realised between April 2001 

and June 2003. Absence of provision for interest on delayed remittance of 
. . 

revenue by two to 14 months resulted in potential loss of revenue of Rs.15.39 

lakh calculated at borrowing rates of interest varying between 8.25 and 9.25 

per cent prevailing between 2001-02 and 2003-04. 

After this was pointed out, both the forest officers stated between March and 

August 2004 that the matter would be taken up . with WBFDC. Report on 

further development has not been received (October 2005). 

Government to whom the cases were reported, agreed in July 2005 to 

contemplate minimization of the time gap. Report on further action taken has 

not been received (October 2005). 

.. 

6 DFO, ~urseong Division, :.DFD, .BTR(West), Alipurduar 

82 

' ' ; 
b 



Test check of records relating to receipts from mines and minerals under 

different District Land and Land Reforms (DL & LR) offices and Chief 

Mining Office conducted in audit during the year 2004-05, revealed 

underassessment, non/short realisation of revenue amounting to Rs.6.09 crore 

in 95 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories : 

(Rupees in crore 
Sl. No. Categories No. of Amount 

cases 
1. Non/short assessment of cesses on 13 0.77 

minor/major minerals 
2. Non/short realisation of price of minor 35 2.89 

minerals extracted unauthorisedly 
3. Non/short assessment/realisation of 5 1.25 

surface/dead rent. 
4. Non/short assessment/realisation of royalty 23 0.66 

and cesses 
5. Other cases 19 0.52 

Total 95 6.09 

During the course of the year 2004-05, the concerned Department accepted 

underassessment etc. of Rs.3.94 crore in 75 cases of which 65 cases involving 

Rs.3.42 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 2004-05 and the 

rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.2.20 lakh was realised at the instance of 

audit. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.2.23 crore highlighting important 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

83 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

Under the provisions of the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and 

Development) Act, 1957, as amended in 1972 and the Rules made thereunder 

no person is entitled to undertake any mining operation in any area except 

under the authority of a valid quany permit/mining lease. In the event of 

unauthorised extraction of minor minerals, apart from other penal action, the 

. Department is empowered to recover either the minerals raised unlawfully; or, 

where such minerals have already been disposed of, the price thereof. 

Government clarified in August 1981 that quantity of minor minerals extracted 

or removed in excess of the quantity permitted should also be treated as 

unauthorised extraction and price thereof should be realised. By an order · 

issued in September 1984, the Board of Revenue; West Bengal fixed the 

market price of brickearth at Rs.30 per 100 eft. for 1981 with an increase of 

Rs.l.50 per 100 eft. each year till a new price is fixed by the Director of Mines 

and Minerals, West Bengal. The price ofboulder/stone was fixed at Rs.112.50 

per 100 eft. The Department keeps watch over the extraction of minerals 

through revenue inspectors under the control of the respective Block Land and 

Land Reforms Officer. 

~~~f~ Scrutiny-of records of eight1 District Land and Land Reforms (DL & 

LR) Offices revealed that in 261 cases brick.:field owners and· other agencies 

extracted 244.92 lakh eft of earth for the purpose of manufacturing bricks and 

other purposes without any valid quarry permit betwe~n 2000-01 and 2003-04. 

The illegal extractions were detected by revenue inspectors under the Block 

Land and Land Reforms Officers but DL & LR Officers failed to take action 

to recover the price of brick earth. Out of the total realisable amount of 

Rs.l.52 crore as price of brick earth the district authorities could realise only 

Rs.26 lakh. This resulted in non/short realisation of Rs.l.26 crore. 

~~~~~ Scrutiny of records of two2 DL & LR Offices revealed that in 95 cases 

quarry permit holders extracted 79.10 lakh eft. of boulder/stone/brick earth in 

excess of the permitted quantity of 77.35 lakh eft. between 2000-01 and 2003-04. 

1 Coochbehar, Darjeeling, Hooghly, Howrah, Maida, Murshidabad, Nadia and Uttar Dinajp~. 
2 Birbhum and Uttar Dinajpur. · 

84 



Chapter IX : Mines and Minerals 

As against the total realisable amount of Rs.53.11 lakh as price of 
- ' . - . ·. 

boulder/stone extracted unauthorisedly, the district authority realised Rs.7.23 

'lakh only resulting in short realisation ofprice ofRs.45.88 lakh. 
' -

Thus there was a total non/short realisation o.f Rs.l.72 crore as price of earth 

·and boulder/stone._ 
., : -

.After this was pointed out, the district authorities stated between June 2003 

and December 2004 that action was being taken to realise the dues. 

Government to whom the cases were reported, agree~- irt July 200? to look into 

the matter. Report on further action taken has· not been received (October 

2005): 

-~:l::l:~~::lil~lim!:~~~~~~t!iu:::;i::~~~-::;vl:::lliii:l:lBiiil -
Under the provisions ofthe Cess Ad, 1880, as amended irt 1984, read with the 

West Bengal Primary Education. Act,- 1973 and the West Bengal Rural 

Employment and Production Act, 1976, holders of quarry permitsunder the 

West Bengai Minor Minerals Rules, 1973, are liable to pay different kinds of 

cesses3 at rates of Rs.2.50 per MT of mirtor minerals extracted and despatched 

from the quarry-site with effect from 1 June 1987 .. 

-- Scrutirty of records ofthree4 DL &LR Offices revealed that irt 252 cases the 

. quarry .permit holders .extracted and despatched 341.15 lakh eft. of mirtor 

mirterals during the period between 2000-01 and 2003-0:4; · The district 

authorities failed to realise cesses in 153 cases for extraction of 192.32 lakh 

· eft. of mirtor mirterals as well as made short realisation in 99 cases for 

extraction of 148.33 eft. of minor mirterals. This resulted in non/shmt 

realisation of cesses amounting toRs;36.10 lakh. 

· After this was pointed out~ the- district authorities stated between ·September 

2003 and December 2004 that steps· were beirtg taken to realise the dues. 

·Government to whom the cases were reported, agreed in July 2005 to look into 

·the matter. Report on further action taken has not been received (October 

2005). 

3 Public Works Cess- 50 paisa, Road Cess- 50 paisa, Primary Education cess- Re~l and Rural 
· Employment Cess- 50 paisa. 100 eft of earth equivalent to 6 MT 
4 Hooghly, Howrah and Nadia • . ·_. · · - · · • · .· 

85 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

. Under the West Bengal Minor Minerals Rules, 1973, extraction of minor 

minerals is permissible on the strength of a quarry permit issued by the 

Collector on realisation of royalty and other dues. in advance at rates as 

prescribed by . the Government. .. /The rate of royalty on earth, sand and 

stone/boulder was revised with effect from 8 November 2002. 

Scrutiny of records of five5 DL & LR Offices revealed that the district 
. . 

authorities granted 363 quarry permits for extraction of 86.47 lakh eft. of 

minor minerals between 8 November 2002 and 31 March 2003 on realisation 

of royalty of Rs.20.12 lakh instead of Rs.35 .06 lakh due to application of rates 

lower than the revised rate. This resulted in short realisation of royalty of 

Rs.l4.94lakh. 
., 
'· 

After this was pointed out, the district authorities stated between June 2003 
. . 

and September 2004 that action wouldbe taken to realise the dues. 

Government to whom the cases were reported, stated in July 2005 that revenue 

would be realised. However, further report on realisation has not been 

received (October 2005). 

5 Cooch Behar, Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Murshidabad and Nadia. 

86 



IP~.i!!t::;::iRIY~~;lvf=:IP.<Jlt 
Test check of records relating to receipts from Irrigation and Waterways and 

other Departments conducted in audit during the year 2004-05, revealed 

underassessment, non-realisation and short realisation of revenue amounting 

to Rs. l36.62 crore in 74 cases, which broadly fall under the following 

categories: 

(Rupees in crore) 
SI.No. Categories No. of Amount 

cases 
1. Loss of revenue 39 22.95 
2. Non-levy and non-realisation of lease rent 3 0.04 
3. Non-realisation/short levy of interest 2 48.75 
4. Non/short realisation of water rate 5 1.89 
5. Others 25 62.99 

Total 74 136.62 

During the course of the year 2004-05, the concerned Department accepted 

underassessment etc. of Rs.l4.89 crore in 34 cases of which 25 cases 

involving Rs. l3.97 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 2004-

05 and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs. 7 lakh was realised at the 

instance of audit. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.16.65 crore highlighting impo1tant 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

87 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

As per West Bengal Irrigation (Imposition of Water Rate) Act, 1974, "notified 

area" means any area in respect of which State Government has by a 

notification issued, under sub-section (2) of Section. 5; declared its intention to 

impose a water rate. The liability of payment of water rate shall be on the 

occupiers of land included in the notified area in which water rate is imposed. 

The .rate of water rate for kharif, rab:i. and boro was Rs.l5, Rs.20 and Rs.50 per 

acre respectively. 

Scrutiny of records of 12 engineering divisions in four districts revealed that 

19 irrigation schemes were completed between 1975-76 and 1993-94. Out of 

these, nine engineering divisions under Watershed Management Project 

created irrigation potential by back feeding of tidal water. Information 

collected from Irrigation Department and annual plan on Agriculture .issued by 
. . 

the District Principal Agricultural Officers revealed that 36,75,994. acres of 

land were benefited from the schemes during the period from 1999-2000 to 

2003-04. However, the areas benefited by irrigation were not declared as 

notified area and no assessment and collection of water rate was made. This 

resulted in foregoing of revenue ofRs.13.09 crore as detailed below: 
(R ) upees zn crore 

Nameolt'the No.olt' No. of Total area irrigated Revenue Solllrce olt' 
district Engineering schemes dllllr.ing :1.999-2000 to .IF'oregone.; information 

Divisions 2003-04 (in acre) 
K = Kharif Crop wise Total 
R=Rabi Loss. 
B =Boro 

Purulia 3 17 K-1,57,259 K-0.24 0.29 Irrigation 
R- 28;816 R~0.05 Divisions 

South 24 5 Peali K-:-9,39,365 K -1.41 2.24 * 
Parganas R-2,13,050 R-0.43 

B..,. 80,870 B- 0.40 

Tidal K-2,08,251 K-0.31 3.18 
Irrigation B -5,72,803 B -2.87 

Howrah 2 Do B -4,55,317 B -2.28 2.28 ** 

East 2 Do B - 10,20,263 B -5.10 5.10 ** 
Medinipur 

Total 12 36,75,994 13.09 

* Performance evaluation report issued by Institute for Resource Management and Economic 
Development issued by Dist. Principal Agricultural Officer 

**Annual Plan on Agriculture issued by Dist Principal Agricultural Officer 

88 

= 



• . Chapter X: Other Non-Tax Receipts 

- ·- . - - . 

After this was pointed out in February 2005, the· engineering, divisions. of 

Purulia district stated that necessary steps would be taken •for issue of 
- . - . -

notification; the other engineering divisions did not furnish any specifiC reply. 

The Department stated, as regards tidal irrigation schemes, that· action was 
- - . - . . 

being taken for issue of notification. 

·:ll~i::::::::::::::lil~lllllllilil:ll~llllii!iil·. 

· As per the procedure, engineering divisions provideirrigation and prepare test 

notes of the area benefited by irrigation and on receipt of the test notes, the 

concerned revenue divisions assess and thereafter publish the fin.ar assessment 

list of water rates for collection. 

The engineering divisions prepare test notes of·· actual irrigated area by 

. physical verification of plots with the assistance of works-khalasis which are 

· sent to revenue 4ivisions for assessment and collection. 

Scrutiny of records of four1 engineering divisions.· in Purulia. and Bankura 

districts revealed that in 19 notified schemes, covering an area of 1,96,439 

acres, and 15,791 acres of land were irrigated during kharif and rabi seasons 

respectively between 1999--2000 and 2003-04. However, test notes in respect 

of only 10 schemes with an area of 93,254 acres for kharif were sent to the 

respective revenue divisions· for assessment of water rate. Test notes of the 

r~maining nine schemes having 1,03,785 acres for kharif and 15,791 acres for 

rabi were not prepared and sent to the revenue officers for assessment of water 

rate. This resulted in non.:. realisation qf Rs.18.64 lakh for the period between 

1999-2000 and 2003-04. 

After this was pointed out, the Executive Engineer, Purulia . Construction, 

Purulia Investigation & Planning, and Purulia Irrigation Division stated in 

February 2005 that an attempt would be made for the pr.eparation and 

submission oftest notes; while the Executive Engineer, Right Bank Irrigation 

Division statedthat test notes were. under preparation. 

. - . . . 
1 ~ulia Construction Division, Purulia ll).vestigation & Planning Division, Puruliairrigation Division 

and Right Bank Irrigation Division 

89 . 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 

Scrutiny of records of five2 revenue divisions revealed that, test notes of kharif 

and boro crops involving 14,22,635 acres and 5,06,781 acres respectively were 

received by these revenue divisions during the period between 1999-2000 and 

2003-04. But assessment for only 12,99,992 acres of kharif crops was 

completed by fou? revenue divisions upto March 2005. Assessment of 

1,22,643 acres of kharif and 5,06,781 acres of boro area was not completed till 

March 2005. This resulted in non-asessment and non-realisation of revenue of 

Rs.2.72 crore as detailed below: 
Year Total test note Total area Assessment in arrear Non-realisation 

received assessed (In acres) of revenue 
(In acres) Cropwise (Rs. in crore) 

K (Kharif)@ Rs.1S per acre 
B (Boro) @ Rs.SO per acre 

1999-2000 4,13,502 2,56,730 K- 32,605 0.67 
B- 1,24,167 

2000-01 3,68,874 2,56,730 K- 27,143 0.46 
B- 85,001 

2001-02 3,82,003 2,63,359 K-27,6 11 0.50 
B - 91 ,033 

2002-03 3,96,472 2,66,445 K- 26,192 0.56 
B - 1,03,835 

2003-04 3,68,565 2,56,728 K- 9,092 0.53 
B- 1,02,745 

Total 19,29,416 12,99,992 K -1,22,643 2.72 
8-5,06,781 

After this was pointed out in February 2005, the Damodar Irrigation Revenue 

Division-IT agreed to complete the arrear assessment whereas the other 

revenue offices did not furnish any specific reply (October 2005). 

Under the West Bengal Irrigation (Imposition of Water-Rate) Act, 1974, the 

owners of land receiving benefit of irrigation in different crop seasons are 

required to pay water rates as prescribed by Government from time to time. 

Assessment of water-rates is made by the respective revenue division on 

receipt of test notes from the engineering divisions of the Irrigation and 

Waterways Department. According to the instruction issued by the 

Department in June 1977, any difference between the areas irrigated shown by 

2 Canal Revenue Divn., Medinipur, Damodar Canal Revenue Divn., Damodar Irrigation Revenue 
Divn. II, Mayurakshi Canal Divn. - I, Purulia Revenue Unit 
3 Canal Revenue Division, Medinipur, Damodar Irrigation Revenue Division II, Mayurakshi Canal 
Division-[ and Purulia Revenue Unit 

90 

-



Assessment 
Year 

1999-2000 
to 2000-01 
2000-01 to 
2003-04 
2000-01 to 
2003-04 

Total 

-

Chapter X : Other Non-Tax Receipts 

the engineering divisions and assessment figure as shown by the revenue 

divisions should be reconciled by both the offices within a period of one 

month. 

Scrutiny of records of the Revenue Officer, Kangshabati Revenue Division-IT, 

Bishnupur revealed in September 2004 that no assessment of water rates for 

boro and rabi crops for the years 1999-2000 to 2000-01 and 2000-01 to 2003-

04 respectively was made in spite of receipt of test notes from the engineering 

divisions. Furthermore, in the case of kharif crop the total liTigated area as per 

test notes was 8.27 lakh acres during the period between 2000-01 and 2003-04 

but the assessment was made on 6.43 lakh acres, the reason for which was 

neither stated nor reconciled with the records of the engineering division. This 

led to non/short assessment of Rs.59.54lakh as detailed below: 

Irrigation Area Rate (per Amount of water Amount of water Non/short 
Season irrigated as acre) rate assessable rate assessed assessment of 

per test notes (Rs) (area x rate) (area x ra te) water rate 
(acre) (Rs in lakh) (Rs in lakh) (Rs in lakh) 

Bora 20,903 50.00 10.45 N1L 10.45 

Rabi 1,07,463 20.00 21.49 NIL 21.49 

Kharif 8,26,983 15.00 124.05 96.45 27.60 

59.54 

The cases were reported to Government in October 2004 followed by 

reminders issued upto June 2005; their reply has not been received (October 

2005). 

[Q;·::::11!!1:~;;~B.E~Bmms1mol.l1:uti.im~::nD»IBiB'II-s 

:u~;s:,,::·:,~';'§.~9~f~~:=~~m~~~:::lllll,·~~!~~-~n~·j;:~~~~ili':::::=a«l!rtg~::::m.tP!~n~[~P.t 
madW.J$£lDU~{tt~bam.:J.tntint~:tts.:t. 

The Industrial Reconstruction Department (IRD) sanctioned a soft loan of 

Rs.3 crore to Mls Standard Pharmaceuticals Ltd. in September 2001 under the 

West Bengal Industrial Renewal Scheme, 2001. The loan was recoverable 

annually along with interest at the rate of 8.75 per cent per annum. A rebate 

of two per cent was admissible for payment of interest in time. The due date 

for payment of interest for the first year was September 2002. 

Scrutiny disclosed that the loanee paid first instalment of interest in September 

2003 i.e. after a lapse of 11 months from the due date. However, the 

Department allowed rebate to the loanec in contravention of the provision of 

91 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 · 

the scheme. This resulted in short receipt of interest of Rs.6 lakh due to 

allowance of inadmissible rebate on interest. 

This was pointed out to the Deprutment in September 2004. No specific reply. 

was furnished. 

The case was reported to the Government in September 2004 followed by a 

reminder issued in June 2005; theirreply has not been received (October 

2005). 

Kolkata, 

The Accountant General (Recenpt, Works and Local BQdies Audit) 

West Bengal 

• . New Deilhi, . 

The 

Counterniglllled 

(Viijayendrn N. Kaul) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

92· 

·= 


